FINANCE COMMITTEE
AGENDA

DATE: November 22, 2016
TIME: 4:00 p.m.
LOCATION: City Hall Conference Room

1) ATTENDANCE

2) ADOPTION OF MINUTES: October 25™

3) DEPARTMENT REPORTS
1. PURCHASING
a) Report of bids (Camille Thomas)
b) Report of sale of surplus property on govdeals.com: October 2016:
$9,171.21. (Camille Thomas)
2. GENERAL FUND

a) General Fund monthly reports (Laurie Matta)

3. DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICITY

a) CDE monthly reports (David Johns)

4. CITY ATTORNEY
a) Report of payment of legal expenditures (Lance Baker)

Batson Nolan (Miller & Walters v. City - $1,020.00

Batson Nolan (Olivier v. Auto Transport & City - $2,917.50
Batson Nolan (Oliver v. City, et al - $1,380.00

Batson Nolan (Olivier v. City, et al - $1,369.50

Batson Nolan (Liberty Park Development v. City) - $2,130.00
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings (Coghill v. City) - $2,762.00



4)

5)

6)

7)

COMMITTEE ACTION

a) Request for position adjustments for Parks & Recreation; no additional funds
required (Jennifer Byard)

e Grounds Facilities Maintenance — one position
e Administrative Support Technician — one position

CITY COUNCIL ACTION
a)  GAS & WATER

1. ORDINANCE 38-2016-17 (First Reading) Amending the Official Code
relative to gas rates (Pat Hickey/Fred Klein)

PUBLIC COMMENTS (3 individuals; 5 minutes each)

NOTE: Next meeting is scheduled for Thursday, December 22"

ADJOURNMENT



FINANCE COMMITTEE
AGENDA

NON- PUBLIC MEETING

City Attorney Lance Baker held a non-public meeting with all members of the City of
Clarksville Finance Committee on Tuesday, October 25, 2016, at 4:00 p.m. in the City Hall
Conference Room, 1 Public Square, Clarksville, Tennessee, to discuss a settlement demand
in the LaCounter & Barbara Hamilton case.

PUBLIC MEETING CALL TO ORDER

The public meeting of the Finance Committee was called to order by Chairman Joel
Wallace at 4:05 p.m.

ATTENDANCE
PRESENT: Geno Grubbs, Valerie Guzman, James Lewis, Bill Powers, Joel Wallace
MINUTES

Councilman Lewis made a motion to adopt the minutes of the September 27" meeting as
presented. The motion was seconded by Councilman Grubbs. A voice vote was taken; the
motion passed without objection.

CONSIDERATION OF SETTLEMENT:

Mr. Baker said although a lawsuit had not been officially filed in the LaCounter & Barbara
Hamilton case, settlement demands had been made. Plantiff LaCounter Hamilton
demanded $50,000; Plantiff Barbara Hamilton demanded $20,000. Councilwoman
Guzman made a motion to deny both demands. The motion was seconded by Councilman
Powers. A voice vote was taken; the motion passed without objection.

PURCHASING
Purchasing Supervisor Camille Thomas presented the monthly bid summary and corrected
a Gas & Water bid for portable gas monitors submitted by Safety Products as $14,855, not
$1,488.

Mrs. Thomas reported award of the following professional service contracts:

e Gas & Water - Miscellaneous Engineering, Easement Negotiation & Appraisal
Services from Rye Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $100,000.00.



e CDE - Services to provide a Spill Prevention, Control & Countermeasure Plan
and training of CDE employees on how to implement said plan from
Environmental Compliance Solutions, LLC in the amount of $3,345.00.

Mrs. Thomas said this service would provide the plan and train employees.

e Human Resources - Discrimination & Harassment Prevention Training from
Workplace Answers, LLC in the amount of $2,500.00.

Mrs. Thomas noted this service would provide discrimination and
harassment prevention training.

Mrs. Thomas reported sales of surplus property on govdeals.com in the amount of $7,981.52
for the month September 2016.

GENERAL FUND

Director of Finance Laurie Matta said expenditures were exceeding revenues by $7.5
million which was normal for this time period in the fiscal year. She said the department
had recently received property tax information from the Montgomery County Assessor of
Property, but the digital file was not readable. She said efforts were being made to release
tax bills by the end of October. Ms. Matta noted that departments were under budget by
approximately $.5 million. Local option sales tax collections were up 1.3% compared to
FY16 and the fund balance was estimated to be $20 million.

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICITY

CDE Chief Financial Officer David Johns said the Broadband Division cash was
approximately $3.8 million following a $1 million payment on the interdivisional loan,
resulting in a net income of $300,000. The Electric Division reported high usage during
August because of hot weather and noted the power provided during August was prepaid,
but customer payments had not yet been reported.

CITY ATTORNEY

Mr. Baker reported payment of the following legal expenditures and briefed the committee
on the status of each case:

Batson Nolan, Miller & Walters v. City - $330.00

Batson Nolan, Phylieshia Wright v. City - $75.00

Batson Nolan, Mardoche Olivier v. City, et al. - $2,824.50

Batson Nolan, Mardoche Olivier v. Auto Transport, et al. - $1,830.00
Batson Nolan, Michael Moore, et al. v. City - $3,120.00

Bradley Arant, Marina Construction Dispute - $2,235.00

Bradley Arant, Brian Coghill v. City - $5,330.32



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

ORDINANCE 31-2016-17 (First Reading) Authorizing donation of property at 410
Martin Street to Flourishing Families for Community Development

FINANCE

Community & Economic Development Director Keith Lampkin said the previous
owner, now deceased, participated in the CDBG program and that it was customary
to donate property in this situation to a non-profit agency. He recommended the
donation be made to Flourishing Families who offer a re-housing assistance
program. Councilman Lewis made a motion to forward this ordinance to the City
Council with a recommendation of approval. The motion was seconded by
Councilman Grubbs. A voice vote was taken; the motion passed without objection.

BANKING SERVICES

ORDINANCE 30-2016-17 (First Reading) Designating depositories and
authorizing contracts for banking services

Ms. Matta said departments reviewed and rated each RPF for banking
services. She recommended changing the p-card program to Regions Bank,
and said City General, CTS, and Community Development would remain
with US Bank while City General Merchant Services, Gas & Water, and
CDE would remain with Legends Bank.

Councilman Grubbs made a motion to forward this ordinance to the City
Council with a recommendation of approval. The motion was seconded by
Councilman Powers. Councilman Powers made a motion to include
language in the ordinance designating Legends for banking services for
CDE. The motion was seconded by Councilman Grubbs. A voice vote was
taken; the amendment passed. A voice vote on the motion as amended was
taken; the motion passed without objection.

PURCHASE OF ACUFF ROAD PROEPRTY

ORDINANCE 32-2016-17 (First Reading) Authorizing purchase of property at
401 Acuff Road for FEMA risk mitigation

Councilman Powers thanked staff members for their efforts and made a
motion to forward this ordinance to the City Council with a
recommendation of approval. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman
Guzman. A voice vote was taken; the motion passed without objection.

E911 CAD SYSTEM

RESOLUTION 15-2016-17 Authorizing an interlocal contract between the City
of Clarksville, Montgomery County, and Montgomery County Emergency
Communications District for purchase of a Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) and
Mobile System



Ms. Matta informed the committee that the City Finance Department would
be responsible for billing. Councilman Grubbs made a motion to forward
this ordinance to the City Council with a recommendation of approval. The
motion was seconded by Councilman Lewis. A voice vote was taken; the
motion passed without objection.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were no public comments.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 4:45 p.m.



CITY GENERAL
BID SUMMARY
November 22, 2016

The following bids/proposals have been solicited, opened and have been approved by the Purchasing Agent.

All are low bid/proposal except where noted.
BID # DEPT. DESCRIPTION AWARDED TO AMOUNT
3596-P IT Managed Security Services LBMC $ 19,500.00
3598 G&W Black Metal Fittings &

Weld Fittings G&C Supply See Attached

Kenny Pipe See Attached

3601 Recreation  Utility Vehicle Coleman Tractor $ 16,772.00
3603 G&W HVAC Inspection, Preventative

Maintenance & Repair Mainstream See Attached
3604 CDE Galvanized Steel Poles Border States See Attached
3605 Street Dept. 3 Heavyweight Unimount Snow

Plows 0.G. Hughes & Sons $ 16,108.08
3606 Street Dept.  8°6” Snow Plow 0.G. Hughes & Sons $  4,402.42
3609 CDE Air Break Switch Border States $ 66,700.00
SOLE SOURCE PURCHASES:
L. G&W - Future purchases of Performance Pipe PE Gas pipe from Consolidated Pipe and Supply.
2. G&W - Future purchases of tracer wire from Chris Georges Sales Company.
3. G&W — Future purchases of regulators from Tri-State Meter & Regulator.
4, CDE - Future purchases and services of MXK products from Zhone.
5. CDE - Future purchases of support and service of the Zhone Active Ethenet ONT’s from Zhone.
6. CDE - NetGauge software selutions and data licensing from Ooklo, LLC in the amount of $1,995.00.

STATE CONTRACT PURCHASES:

L.

2.

G&W - 2017 Ford 1 Ton Regular Cab Truck from Ford of Murfreesboro in the amount of $37,601.93.
G&W — 2017 Ford Escape SUV from Ford of Murfreesboro in the amount of $23,350.29.

G&W — 2017 Ford F450 EX Cab 4X4 Truck from Ford of Murfreesboro in the amount of $53,021.87. |
G&W — Three 2017 Ford Escape SUV’s from Ford of Murfreesboro in the amount of $70,050.87.

G&W — 2016 Ford F150 EX Cab 4X4 Truck from Ford of Murfreesboro in the amount of $27,568.01.




6. G&W — 2017 Ford Escape SUV from Ford of Murfreesboro in the amount of $23,350.29.

7. Fire Rescue — 2017 F650 Diesel Regular Cab Truck from Ford of Murfreesboro in the amount of
$61,657.83.

US COMMUNITIES PURCHASES:

1. Police Dept. - Docking Stations from Insight in the amount of $15,899.21.
2. Police Dept. — Medical supplies for the Tact Team from Safeware in the amount of $1,270.86.

EMERGENCY PURCHASES:

1. Fire Rescue — Repair to the transmission in the 1993 Freightliner from A&G Diesel & Fleet
Management in the amount of $3,688.24.

2. CDE — Cleanup and removal of oil spill in the estimate of $173,500.00 from Accurate Electric.

Proposal # 3596-P — IT — Managed Security Services:

LBMC Proposal Received*®
TruShield Proposal Received
Nova Coast Inc. Proposal Received
Trustwave Proposal Received
Century Link Proposal Received
Fidelity Networks No Response

*This was a proposal where price was not the only factor in award.

Bid # 3598 — G&W - Black Metal Fittings & Weld Fittings:

G&C Supply Co. See Attached*
Kenny Pipe & Supply See Attached*
Consolidated Pipe & Supply See Attached
General Utilities Pipe No Response
McJunkin Red Man No Response
Ferguson Enterprises No Response

Bid # 3601 — Recreation - Utility Vehicle:

Coleman Tractor $16.772.00*
JPM Performance $20,135.17
Hutson John Deere No Bid

Mid-South Motor No Bid




Bid # 3603 - G&W - HVAC Inspection, Preventative Maintenance & Repair:

Mainstream Heating and Cooling
Morton Mechanical

Lee Company

John W. Davis

Clarksville Heating & Cooling

Four Seasons Heating & Air Conditioning

Modern Heating, Cooling & Roofing
Beltline Electric Co.

Freeman Mechanical

Gipson Mechanical Contractors
Select Air Services

The Construction Depot

Siemens Industry

Alpha Mechanical Service

Trane

A-1 Heating & Air Conditioning
A-Affordable Aire Heating & Cooling
All Weather Heating & Cooling
Cerprotech Heating & Air

Hé&H Heating & Air Conditioning
Harris One Hour Heating & Air

Mac Plumbing

Quality Heating & Cooling

Dawson- Dawson Heating & Cooling
Autumn Comfort Heating & Cooling
Hiller Plumbing Heating & Cooling
RCW Heating

Traditional Home Repair

K & J Associates

Action Air

John Bouchard & Sons

See Attached*
See Attached
See Attached
No Bid

No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response

Bid # 3604 — CDE - Galvanized Steel Poles:

Border States

Trinity Myers

Wesco

Ruffin & Associates

Saver Sales LI.C

Valmont Newmark

Utility Specialists Inc.
Whitehead & Associates, Inc.
Utilicor

Power Supply Company

See Attached*
See Attached
See Attached
No Bid

No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response




Russ Stutton No Response

HD Supply No Response
Graybar No Response
Keystone No Response
Utility Sales Agency No Response
Gresco No Response

Bid # 3605 — Strect Dept. - 3 Heavyweight Unimount Snow Plows:

0.G. Hughes & Sons $ 16,108.08*
Owens Truck Equipment $ 16,485.00
Meyer Truck Equipment $17,445.00
CMI Equipment $25,185.00

Bid # 3606 — Street Dept. - 8°6“ Snow Plow:

0.G. Hughes & Sons $ 4,402.42%
Owens Truck Equipment $ 4,450.00
Myers Truck Equipment $ 4,790.00
CMI Equipment $ 6,999.00
Superior Truck Bed Equipment No Response
Chattanooga Dozier Parts No Response
The Lilly Company No Response

Bid # 3609 — CDE - Air Break Switch:

Border States $66,700.00*

Wesco Rejected Missing Iran Divestment Act
Power Supply No Response -

Utility Sales No Response

Irby Sales No Response

Cape Electric No Response

*Department Recommendation




SPECIFICATIONS

"Ryt 3508
CoCSuEply

SCH. 40 BLACK METAL NIPPLES AND FITTINGS

Prices are good from date of award until June 30, 2017, at which time, upon the mutual
agreement of the City and the vendor, the bid may be extended for up to two (2) additionat
years in one-year increments under the same terms, conditions and prices. Quantities are
approximate; amounts ordered are not guaranteed. Price is to include all l[abor, materials and
delivery to the Clarksville Gas & Water Department. The City also reserves the right to purchase
the iowest priced product from any vendor.

100
100
100
100
400
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50

Desctiption

%" X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES
%" X 3" BLK NIPPLES

%" X 4” BLK NIPPLES

%" X 6” BLK NIPPLES

%" X 8" BLK NIPPLES

%" X 10” BLK NIPPLES

%” X 12" BLK NIPPLES

1" X CLOSE BLK NiPPLES
1" X 3” BLK NIPPLES

1" X 4” BLK NIPPLES

1”7 X 6" BLK NIPPLES

1" X 8” BLK NIPPLES

1" X 10” BLK NIPPLES

1”7 X 12" BLK NIPPLES
1-1/4” X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES
1-1/4" X 3" BLK NIPPLES
1-1/4” X 4” BLK NIPPLES
1-1/4” X 6” BLK NIPPLES
1-1/4" X 8" BLK NIPPLES
1-1/4” X 10" BLK NIPPLES
1-1/4” X 12" BLK NIPPLES
1-1/2” X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES
1-1/2” X 3” BLK NIPPLES
1-1/2" X 4" BLK NIPPLES
1-1/2" X 6” BLK NIPPLES
1-1/2" X 8" BLK NIPPLES
1-1/2" X 10" BLK NIPPLES
1-1/2” X 12" BLK NIPPLES
2" X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES
2" X 3" BLK NIPPLES

Unit Price Tatal
LoY [0Y. o6
1 (2 7. OO
/5% [58. oo
of-2A3 ed3. 00
S.59 /9436, 00
Y. 31 43f.00
4.82 Hq22.00
{52 IS2.co
/.5 [1S. 00
a-19 9. o
2.00 306G 00
4,91 4g41.00
S. 81 S3(.00
A 8. 0o
1.9 4.8
o232 SB.oo
o4 (8.50
341 G .75
{o. 2s /15G.So
7.5 /87 5o
B.49 Al S
o 38 /19. 0O
_ .86 /43,00
2.2 /&t 00
4.5 J2S. 5D
A 75 8. 00
$.3% 43 o°
9.6 48350
S5 /62.5°
273 /86. 5©




50
50
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

25

25
25

25 .

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

u

BLACK THREADED TEES

%" BLK TEES PO /0. 00
1” BLK TEES 211 /88.50
1-1/4” BLK TEES G (! /52985
1-1/2" BLK TEES 2.5 /89.75"
2" BLK TEES 289 J23.50
BLACK 90 DEGREE FIP X FIP ELLS
%" BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS [ 39 3415
1” BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS Al bo0.25
1-1/4” BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS 2.90 94.15
1-1/2"” BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS st [30.2¢
2” 90 BLK DEGREE ELLS S0 /94.50
" BLACK INSULATED AND NON-INSULATED GROUND JOINT UNIONS

%" BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS ~ _ 5. 92 /¥8 00
1" BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS AT /9% 00
1-1/4” BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS /4,07 Bor: 25
1-1/2” BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS /S.06 376 .50
%" BLK INSULATED GROUND IOINT

UNIONS 558 /39.5¢
1” BLK INSULATED GROUND JOINT

UNIONS .93 /5. .8
1-1/4” BLK INSULATED GROUND

JOINT UNIONS .09 27728
1-1/2" BLK INSULATED GROUND

JOINT UNIONS Ll T® Yoo.op
2" BLK INSULATED GROUND JOINT - ,

UNIONS A0, &N 500, oo

BLACK COUPLINGS, CAPS & PLUGS
%" BLK COUPLINGS EANM $4.25
1” BLK COUPLINGS 3.59 89.%"
1-1/4” BLK COUPLINGS 4,59 Ji4.S
1-1/2" BLK COUPLINGS S8l J435.25
2" BLK COUPLINGS 8.3 AOB. OO
%" BLK CAPS D18 54.52
1" BLK CAPS /9o 47,8
1-1/4” BLK CAPS 2.5 62.18
1-1/2" BLK CAPS S.44 L.
2" BLK CAPS - 5.0 (A5.5e

1/2” BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUGS L /0. 5o




200 3/4” BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUGS 'S4 /1B, 00
25 . 1" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG /107 .75
25 1-1/4" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG L2 4275
25 1-1/2" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG 242 fo-Se
25 2” BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG 252 .5
25 %" FS HEX HEAD PLUG P Fa

BLACK CONCENTRIC BELL REDUCERS
10 3" X 2" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL

REDUCERS % 3y 9 227.So
10 *2" X 1-1/2” BLK CONCENTRIC BELL

REDUCERS 265 765
10 2" X 1-1/4” BLK CONCENTRIC BELL

REDUCERS 8.7 Eleo
10 2" X 1” BLK CONCENTRIC BELL

REDUCERS 8.7 B2 7o
10 2” X %" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL

REDUCERS . 2,16 % o
10 1-1/2" X 1” BLK CONCENTRIC BELL

REDUCERS A &l lo
10 1-1/2" X %" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL

REDUCERS ot 7o.20
10 1” X %” BLK CONCENTRIC BELL

REDUCERS 3.25” 32.5®

BLACK REDUCING 90 DEGREE ELLS FIP X FIP
25 2" X 1-1/2" 8LK REDUCING 90
‘ DEGREE ELL Q.92 L1820

25 2" X 1” BLK REDUCING 90 DEGREE

ELL {28 B2, oo
200 1-1/2" X 1" BLK REDUCING 90

DEGREE ELL 5 682 (364 o0
25 1-1/2” X %" BLK REDUCING 90

DEGREE ELL 7.84 /%C.co

DRESSER STYLE 90 GAS SERVICE FITTINGS WITH GRIPPER RING

25 %" {PS DRESSER STYLE 90 COUPLINGS _{9. 86 49.50
25 1" IPS DRESSER STYLE 90 COUPLINGS_02.92 5/8 .00
10 2" IPS DRESSER STYLE 90 COUPLINGS_ 32,5 F2%. 00
25 %" IPS DRESSER STYLE 90 CAPS L.4¥ Yit.oo
25 1” IPS DRESSER STYLE 90 CAPS .38 Yy s
10 2" |PS DRESSER STYLE 90 CAPS <4, §0 YT Do




10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
i0
50
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
10
10

XH BLACK SWAGE NIPPLES

2" X %" XH BLK SWAGE NIPPLES
2" X 17 XH BLK SWAGE NIPPLES

XH SCH 80 BLK NIPPLES AND FITTINGS

%” X 3/8” XH BLK BUSHING
%" X %” XH BLK BUSHING

%" X 1/8” XH BLK BUSHING
3%"X 1/4” XH BLK BUSHING
%" X 3/8” XH BLK BUSHING
%" X %" XH BLK BUSHING

1” X %" XH BLK BUSHING

1" X 3/8" XH BLK BUSHING
1” X %” XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/4” X %" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/4" X %" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/4” X 1" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/2" X %” XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/2" X %” XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/2” X 1” XH BLK BUSHING
2" X %" XH BLK BUSHING

2" X %” XH BLK BUSHING

2" X 1” XH BLK BUSHING

2" X 1-1/4" XH BLK BUSHING
2" X 1-1/2" XH BLK BUSHING
1/4” X CLOSE XH BLK NIPPLES
%" X 2" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 2-1/2” XH BLK NIPPLES
%" X 3” XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 3-1/2" XH BLK NIPPLES
%" X 4” XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 4-1/2" XH BLK NIPPLES
%" X 5” XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 5-1/2" XH BLK NIPPLES
14" X 6" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 1-1/2” XH BLK NIPPLE
%" X CLOSE” XH BLK NIPPLES
%” X 3" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 4" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 5" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 6” XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 8" XH BLK NIPPLES
1-1/2” X 3” XH BLK NIPPLES
2" X 3" XH BLK NIPPLES

71,52 (5 2o
(o534 5340
NO &b
o Ho.o0
L&7 4,15
244 bl.ow
24y (.00
e Lo LS
2:e5 G .28
S,(9 S04 75
Y, /9 L0475
.76 /(9. oo
Y, 7 Y. oo
//IZ. , 20
Yid 43K
o 52.75
o 44 L2.25
3.1le 71.50
-6l 9150
L33 [SB.2s”
U of ' Yo.00
b1t el /o




10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10

2" X 4” XH BLK NIPPLES 7.02 Jo.20
27 X 12” XH BLK NIPPLES 2309 230, 9o
1” X %” XH BLK BELL REDUCER 9.%20 g8 o0
1-1/2” X %” XH BLK BELL REDUCER _ #0. 83 08,30
1-1/2” X 1” XH BLK BELLREDUCER /.4 K727
2" X %" XH BLK BELL REDUCER J:60 336 oo
2" X 1" XH BLK BELL REDUCER 28.83 Jgs.3o
5A 105 XH FITTINGS
%" SA105 XH BLK TEES S po B0
%” SA105 XH BLK TEES S0 S1.00
%” SA105 XH BLK TEES 5.5 S¥. 02
%” SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELL S0 3!
%" SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELL A 54, 70
3%” SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREEELL _5.96 39 o
1" SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS 4 Y Y9.50
2” SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREEELLS /.39 /23.90
%” SA105 XH INSULATED G UNION __ &/ blo
%" SA105 XH INSULATED GJ UNION __5.0Y S0, Yo
%" SA105 XH INSULATED G) UNION _ &-58 S35 Bo
STD CONCENTRIC WELD REDUCERS
2" X 3/4” STD WELD REDUCER 1.42 _74.30
2" X 1" STD WELD REDUCER o B4 1/ B 4o
2" X 1/1/4” STD WELD REDUCER 3.47 Sl 7o
2" X 1-1/2” STD WELD REDUCER 341 Y.1e
3” X 2 STD WELD REDUCER 356 78.6o
4" X 2" STD WELD REDUCER S.e4 Se. o
4” X 3” STD WELD REDUCER 46t Yo. 20
6” X 2" STD WELD REDUCER o Vo 29, 0o
6” X 3” STD WELD REDUCER /8 He. 8o
6" X 4" STD WELD REDUCER 9269 96. %o
8" X'4" STD WELD REDUCER /.31 [3. 70
8" X 6” STD WELD REDUCER AR AYAE
STD WELD REDUCING S0 DEGREE ELL
4” X 2" REDUCING 90 DEGREE WELD ELL_ ‘7436 S/ o
STD WELD TEES
1" X 1” STD WELD THREE WAY TEE 539 53.90
2" X 2" STD WELD THREE WAY TEE S5 I3 /o
4" X 4" STD WELD THREE WAY TEE /523 /33.5c




10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

25
25
10

10
25
10
10
10
10
10
25
10
10
10
10
10
25
10
10
10

6” X 6” STD WELD THREE WAYTEE .14

STD WELD ELLS

740

1" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 64 [ (40
1-1/4” 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL {104 (b Yo
1-1/2" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL Loy Yo
2" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL o089 ol %o
3" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 239 23.%
4" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL LYo &H-o0
6” 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL /3. /375
1" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL /.95 [/95v
1-1/4” 45 DEGREE STDWELDELL /., 9§ /9.5
1-1/2” 45 DEGREESTDWELD ELL  _ /,9¢ /7.8v
2" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL ol 0 S2e00
3” 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL _2uo FY. Jo
4” 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL Lall L1So
6” 45 DEGREE STDOWELD ELL . [0.95 /09.5D
WELD THREAD-O-LETS
%" X %" SA105 XH WELD THREAD-Q-LETS_ .0 /00, o0
%" X %” SA105 XH WELD THREAD-O-LETS_¥. 25" /0. 25
1-1/4” X 3/4” $SA105 XH WELD :
/6o, 0

THREAD-O-LETS - 00

SLIP ON AND WELD NECK RAISED FACE CARBON STEEL FLANGES

1" 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE __ 4/85~

Y8.5b

2" 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE  .5.29

/34.7s

3” 150 ANS| SLIP ON WELD FLANGE _ 7. ¢o

“Zo,00

4” 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE 8.5

a5, 00

6" 150 ANS| SLIP ON WELD FLANGE _ /.o

/40,00

8" 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE _9/.ov

HO. 00

1" 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE B.iz

8l.20

2” 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE 8.1%

A &p-2Y

3” 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE 9.39

g3.%0

4" 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE /{00
6" 150 ANS! WELD NECK FLANGE /.00

8” 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE T 00

1” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE 5. 95~

2” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE _ %00

3" 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE __ /0.5 2

4” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE _ /461

6” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FALNGE _ /8. 74

/0. 00
e 0o
J%o. 00

5% Jo
5 00
(05  7°

[49¢.20
1Y




10 8” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE ¥2.¢0o HYFo. 00

10 1” 300 ANS! WELD NECK FLANGE B.2o Bl.oo
25 2" 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE [0 JSe Dol SO
10 3” 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE /& ¢© /fo.o0
10 4" 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE /9.0 /90,00
10 6” 300 ANS| WELD NECK FLANGE . 30.00 F00, o0
10 8” 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE =~ J2.0v oo, vo

THREADED RAISED FACE CARBON STEEL FLANGES

25 2” 150 ANSI THREADED FLANGE 8.25 AN 28

TAPE COAT H 35 GRAY PIPE WRAP

120 ROLLS 2” X 75! TAPE COAT H 35
GRAY PIPE WRAP $3.6o 4032,.00

Grand Total 39, 104. C"_(’




Y, daE=359y
{

| e,nf\b@'\ pe &

SPECIFICATIONS S\A??l Y
SCH. 40 BLACK METAL NIPPLES AND FITTINGS

Prices are good from date of award uniil June 30, 2017, at which time, upon the mutual
agreement of the City and the vendor, the bid may be extended for up to two (2) additional
years fn one-year increments under the same terms, conditions and prices. Quantities are
approximate; amounts ordered are not guaranteed. Price is to include all labor, materials and
delivery to the Clarksville Gas & Water Department. The City also reserves the right to purchase

the lowest priced product from any vendor.

Qty. Description Linit Price’ Total

100 %" X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES $0.36 $35.89

100 %" X 3" BLK NIPPLES ' $0.43 $43.28

100 %" X 4” BLK NIPPLES e 50.53 $52.78

100 %" X 6" BLK NIPPLES i 8075 $74.94

400 %" X 8" BLK NIPPLES 8125 $498.22

100 %" X 10” BLK NIPPLES - $1.45 $144.61

100 3%” X 12” BLK NIPPLES _ $le2 $161.50

100 1" X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES _ $0.51 $50.67

100 1" X 3" BLK NIPPLES _$0.59 $59.11

100 1" X 4” BLK NIPPLES $0.73 57283
100 17 X 6" BLK NIPPLES _ 5102 $102.39

100 1" X 8” BLK NIPPLES $1.67 - §16678
100 1" X 10” BLK NIPPLES $1.95 $195.28

100 1” X 12" BLK NIPPLES $2.24 $223.78

25 1-1/4” X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES $0.64 $16.10

25 1-1/4” X 3" BLK NIPPLES ~%0.78 $19.53

25 1-1/4” X 4” BLK NIPPLES %092 $22.96

25  1-1/4" X 6” BLK NIPPLES $1.31 $32.72

25 1-1/4” X 8" BLK NIPPLES $200 225
25 1-1/4” X 10” BLK NIPPLES $2.51 $62.81

25 1-1/4" X 12" BLK NIPPLES B $2.85 $71.25

50 1-1/2" X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES _ $0.80 $40.11

50 1-1/2” X 3” BLK NIPPLES $0.97 $48.56

50 1-1/2” X 4” BLK NIPPLES $1.09 $54.36

50 1-1/2" X 6” BLK NIPPLES $1.51 $75.47

50 1-1/2” X 8” BLK N!PPLES $2.41 $120.33

50 1-1/2” X 10” BLK NIPPLES _ $2.81 $140.39 .
50 1-1/2” X 12" BLK NIPPLES _ $3.23 $161.50

50 2" X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES - S1.09 $54.36

50  2”X3"BLKNIPPLES $1.25 $62.28




50
50
25
25
25

2

25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25

25

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

BLACK |

BLACK THREADED TEES

%" BLK TEES
1” BLK TEES
1-1/4” BLK TEES
1-1/2” BLK TEES
2" BLK TEES

$0.82
$1.45
$2.34
$2.90
$4.94

BLACK 90 DEGREE FIP X FIP ELLS

" 34” BLK-90 DEGREE ELLS

1" BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS
1-1/4" BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS
1-1,/2” BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS
2" 90 BLK DEGREE ELLS

$0.54
$0.94
$1.52
$2.01
- $3.43

$41.17
$72.31
$58.58
$72.57
$123.50

$13.46
$23.49
$38.00
$50.14
$85.76

NSULATED AND NON-INSULATED GROUND JOINT UNIONS

u

%" BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS $2.33
1” BLK GROUND JOINTUNIONS . $3.04 _
1-1/4" BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS _ $4.03
1-1/2" BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS ____~ $4.93
3%” BLK INSULATED GROUND JOINT .

UNIONS _ $7.30_
1” BLK INSULATED GROUND JOINT

UNIONS $8f‘_i_
1-1/4” BLK INSULATED GROUND

JOINT UNIONS 1801
1-1/2" BLK INSULATED GROUND - — .

JOINT UNIONS _ $27.60
2" BLK INSULATED GROUND JOINT -

UNIONS : $40.53

BLACK COUPLINGS, CAPS & PLUGS

%" BLK COUPLINGS
1” BLK COUPLINGS
1-1/4" BLK COUPLINGS
1-1/2” BLK COUPLINGS
2”7 BLK COUPLINGS

%" BLK CAPS

1" BLK CAPS

1-1/4" BLK CAPS

1-1/2" BLK CAPS

2" BLK CAPS

1/2" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUGS

$0.71
$1.08
$1.37
$1.83
$2.66
$0.60
$0.73
$0.95
$1.29
$1.68
- $0.40

$58.32
$76.00
$100.81
$123.24

$182.61
$221.14

$452.83
$690.07

— $1.013.33

81768
$26.92
$34.31
$45.65
$66.50
$15.04
$18.21
$23.75
$32.19
$41.96
$10.03




200 3/4" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUGS $0.40
25 1" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG $0.51
25 1-1/4" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG $0.64
25 1-1/2" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG $0.89
25 2" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG $1.27
25 ‘ 47 FS HEX HEAD PLUG $0.57

BLACK CONCENTRIC BELL REDUCERS

10 3" X 2” BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS $8.28
10 2" X 1-1/2" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS %251
10 2" X 1-1/4” BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS  $287
10 2" ¥ 1" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS - - %272
10 2" X %" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS $2.87
10 1-1/2" X 1" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL :
REDUCERS . - %01
10 1-1/2” X %” BLK CONCENTRIC BELL- o
REDUCERS $2.26 .
10 1" X %” BLK CONCENTRIC BELL |
REDUCERS N ) & [

BLACK REDUCING 90 DEGREE ELLS FIP X FIP

25 2" X 1-1/2" BLK REDUCING 90

DEGREE ELL §3.62
25 2% X 1 BLK REDUCING 90 DEGREE |

ELL $2.72
200 1-1/2" X 1” BLK REDUCING 90

DEGREE ELL | _$201
25 1-1/2" X% BLK REDUCING 90

DEGREE ELL §2.26

- DRESSER STYLE 90 GAS SERVICE FITTINGS WITH GRIPPER RING

25 %" IPS DRESSER STYLF 90 COUPLINGS__ $39.50
25 1" IPS DRESSER STYLE 90 COUPLINGS___ $41.11
10 2" 1PS DRESSER STYLE 90 COUPLINGS___ $60.28
25 %" |PS DRESSER STYLE 90 CAPS $21.33
25 1” 1PS DRESSER STYLE 90 CAPS $24.33

10 2” [PS DRESSER STYLE 90 CAPS $34.67

$80.22
$12.67

$16.10

$22.17

$31.67

$14.25

$82.76
$25.12
$28.71
$27.23
$28.71

$20.06

$22.59

$10.98

$90.51
$68.08
$401.11

$56.47

$987.50

$1,027.78

$602.78
$533.33

$608.33

$346.67




10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
50
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
10
10

XH BLACK SWAGE NIPPLES

2" X %" XH BLK SWAGE NIPPLES

2" X 1" XH BLK SWAGE NIPPLES

$43.60
T §3450

XH_SCH 80 BLK NIPPLES AND FITTINGS

14" X 3/8" XH BLK BUSHING
1" X %" XH BLK BUSHING

%" X 1/8" XH BLK BUSHING
3%"X 1/4” XH BLK BUSHING
%" X 3/8"” XH BLK BUSHING
%" X 5" XH BLK BUSHING

1" X %" XH BLK BUSHING

1% X 3/8" XH BLK BUSHING
1" X %" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/4” X %" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/4" X %” XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/4" X 1”7 XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/2” X %" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/2” X %" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/2" X 1” XH BLK BUSHING
2" X %" XH BLK BUSHING

2" X %" %H BLK BUSHING

2” X 1" XH BLK BUSHING

2" X 1-1/4” XH BLK BUSHING
2" X 1-1/2” XH BLK BUSHING
1/4” ¥, CLOSE XH BLK NIPPLES
4" X 2" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 2-1/2" XH BLK NIPPLES
%” X 3" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 3-1/2" XH BLK NIPPLES
%" X 4” XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 4-1/2” XH BLK NIPPLES
%” X 5" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 5-1/2” XH BLK NIPPLES
14" X 6" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 1-1/2" XH BLK NIPPLE
%" X CLOSE” XH BLK NIPPLES
3" X 3” XH BLK NIPPLES

34" X 4” XH BLK NIPPLES

3" X 5" XH BLK NIPPLES

34" X 6” XH BLK NIPPLES

34” ¥ 8” XH BLK NIPPLES
1-1/2" X 3” XH BLK NIPPLES
2" X 3” XH BLK NIPPLES

$0.57
$0.57
$0.80
$0.71
$0.71
$0.71
$1.14
$1.14
$1.14
$1.86
$1.86
$1.86
$2.14
$2.14
$2.14
$3.21
$3.21
$3.21
T §ar
M
— S0.61
%073
T 5054
T §0.94

$436.00
345.00

$5.70

$5.70

$8.00

$7.07

$7.07

$7.07

$11.40

$11.40

$57.00

$18.58

$18.58

$18.58

$21.43

$21.43

$21.43

$32.09

$32.09

$32.09

$32.00 '
33200
%1531
1821
$23.49 .
$2349
$25.60
32560
$40.38
34038
4592
54502
J1478
31663
%2032
“§23.75
$2956
$35.36
$60.6%
1773
2343




10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
i0
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
io
10
10
10
10

10
10
10

2" X 4 XH BLK NIPPLES

27 X 12”7 XH BLK NIPPLES

1" X %” XH BLK BELL REDUCER
1-1/2" X %" XH BLK BELL REDUCER
1-1/2" X 1” XH BLK BELL REDUCER
2" X %" XH BLK BELL REDUCER

2" X 1" XH BLK BELL REDUCER

SA 105 XH FITTINGS

14" SA105 XH BLK TEES

%" SA105 XH BLK TEES

%" SA105 XH BLK TEES

%" SA1.05 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELL
1" SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELL
3" SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELL
1" SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS
2 SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS
%" SA105 XH INSULATED GJ UNION
%" SA105 XH INSULATED GJ UNION
%" SA105 XH INSULATED GJ UNION

$2.69
$8.84
$6.77
$12.66
$12.19
$20.57
$17.67

- $300

 $270
$3.64
$2.47
$1.89
$2.38
$3.52

$10.47
$95.11

$99.33
$117.44

~ STD CONCENTRIC WELD REDUCERS

2" X 3/4” STD WELD REDUCER
2”7 X 1" STD WELD REDUCER

2" X 1/1/4" STD WELD REDUCER
2" X 1-1/2” STD WELD REDUCER
3” X 2" STD WELD REDUCER

4” X 2" STD WELD REDUCER

4" X 3" STD WELD REDUCER

6” X 2" STD WELD REDUCER

6” X 3” STD WELD REDUCER

6" X 4" STD WELD REDUCER

8" X'4" STD WELD REDUCER

8” X 6” STD WELD REDUCER

$7.14
$4.61
$3.34
$3.34
$3.72
$5.43
$4.44
$28.08
$11.27°
$9.31
$15.71
$12.21

STD WELD REDUCING 90 DEGREE ELL

4” X 2" REDUCING 90 DEGREE WELD ELL___ 875.29

STD WELD TEES

1" X 1" STD WELD THREE WAY TEE
27 X 2" STD WELD THREE WAY TEE
4" ¥ 4" STD WELD THREE WAY TEE

$5.18
$5.30
_ $1144

$26.92

$88.35

$67.66
$126.56
$121.92
$205.73
$176.70

$2098
$270
$36.42
$24.70
$18.89
$23.75
$35.15
$104.71
$951.10

$993.30

$1,174.40

$71.36

$46.13

$33.36

$33.36

$37.16

$54.26

$44.44
$280.78
$112.73

$93.10
$157.07
$122.13

$376.45




10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

25
25
10

10
25
10
10
i0
10
10
25
10
10
10
10
10
25
10
10
10

6" X 6" STD WELD THREE WAY TEE
STD WELD ELLS

1” 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
1-1/4" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
1-1/2" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
2" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
3” 90 DEGREE STD WELD £LL
4" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
6” 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL

1" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
1-1/4" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
1-1/2” 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
2" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
3" A5 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
4" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL
6" A5 DEGREE STD WELD ELL

$19.64

$1.58
$1.58
$1.58
$2.21
$4.34
$7.16

$15.77

$1.68
$1.68
$1.68
$2.15
$2.67
$4.80
$9.46

WELD THREAD-O-LETS

%" X %" SA105 XH WELD THREAD-O-LETS____$3.50
%" X %" SA105 XH WELD THREAD-O-LETS $3.45
1-1/4" X 3/4" SA105 XH WELD

THREAD-O-LETS $3.97

SLIP ON AND WELD NECI RAISED FACE CARBON STEEL FLANGES
1" 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE $4.14

2” 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE $4.59
3" 150 ANS} SLIP ON WELD FLANGE $6.24

4" 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE $7.82
6” 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE $12.85
8” 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE $19.51
1" 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE $6.05
2” 150 ANS! WELD NECK FLANGE $6.92
3” 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE $7.53
4" 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE $9.96
6" 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE $15.05
8" 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE $26.59

1” 300 ANS! SLIP ON WELD FLANGE $5.51
2” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE __ $7.32
3% 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE $8.99
4” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE $12.96
6” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FALNGE $22.55

$196.44

$15.83
$15.83
$15.83

$22.06

$43.38

$71.57
$157.70

$16.78
$16.78
$16.78
$21.53

$26.71

$48.03

$94.,58

$87.61
$86.29

$39.69

$41.38
$114.79
$62.38
$78.22

$128.46

$195.07

$60.48

$173.11
$75.26

$99.64

$150.52
$265.89

$55.10

$182.88

$89.93

$129.62
$225.47




10
10
25
10
10
10
10

25

120

1” 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE
2" 300 ANS! WELD NECK FLANGE
3” 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE
4” 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE
6" 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE
8” 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE

© 8" 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE $38.49

$7.27
$9.05
$10.47
$17.21
$26.75
$46.10

THREADED RAISED FACE CARBON STEEL FLANGES

2" 150 ANSI THREADED FLANGE

. $6.98

TAPE COAT H 35 GRAY PIPE WRAP

ROLLS 2" X 75’ TAPE COAT H 35
GRAY PIPE WRAP

- $21.94

27,153.48
Grand Total 3

$384.86
§7273
$226.15
$104.71
- $172.06
$267.48
$460.96

$174.43

$2,632.80




Vidde 359y
Cans slidated Y0
Supply

SPECIFICATIONS

SCH. 40 BLACK METAL NIPPLES AND FITTINGS

Prices are good from date of award until June 30, 2017, at which time, upon the mutual
agreement of the City and the vendor, the bid may be extended for up to two (2} additional
years in one-year increments under the same terms, conditions and prices. Quantities are
approximate; amounts ordered are not guaranteed. Price is to include all labor, materials and
delivery to the Clarksville Gas & Water Department. The City also reserves the right to purchase
the lowest priced product from any vendor, : '

Qty. Description Unit Price Total
100 3" X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES T Q.00
100 %" % 3" BLK NIPPLES <9 a1, 00
100 %" X 4” BLK NIPPLES 113 113,00
100 %" X 6” BLK NIPPLES [0 00
400 %" X 8” BLK NIPPLES 2. Y [056.00
100 %" X 10” BLK NIPPLES 2.10 ___ 31000
100 %" X 12" BLK NiPPLES 3.45 3458.00
100 1" X CLOSE 8LK NIPPLES [, OB [08. 00
100 1” X 3" BLK NIPPLES Loy (24,00
100 1” X 4" BLK NIPPLES 1,57 [57.00
100 1" X 6" BLK NIPPLES 2. 20 R20.00
100 1" X 8" BLK NIPPLES 3.57 357,60
100 1" X 10” BLK NIPPLES 4,18 H1$.00
100 17 X 12”7 BLK NIPPLES 4.79 479,00
25 1-1/4" X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES {37 234,35
25 1-1/4” X 3" BLK NIPPLES L ol 41,50
25 1-1/4" X 4” BLK NIPPLES .97 49,05
25 1-1/4” X 6” BLK NIPPLES -7 (29,75
25 1-1/4" X 8” BLK NIPPLES 4.50 [1d.50
25 1-1/4” X 10” BLK NIPPLES 5.29 134, 7%
25 1-1/4" X 12" BLK NIPPLES  {a.D 52.50
50 1-1/2" X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES L 25.50
50 1-1/2" X 3" BLK NIPPLES 2.0l . |03:00
50 1-1/2" % 4” BLK NIPPLES 2.3\ 11,50
50 1-1/2" X 6” BLK NIPPLES 3.23 |Ce 1,50
50 1-1/2” X 8” BLK NIPPLES 5.1¢ 259, 00
50 1-1/2" X 10” BLK NIPPLES {z.O} 200 .50
50 1-1/27 X 12" BLK NIPPLES le,90 345.00
50 2" X CLOSE BLK NIPPLES 3.33 .50
2" X 3" BLK NiPPLES 2.8 134,00

50




50
50
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25
25
25

25

25

25

25

25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

BLACK THREADED TEES

%" BLK TEES 2.02 /01100
1" BLK TEES 3,45 172.50
1-1/4" BLK TEES 5.60 /40. 60
1-1/2" BLK TEES (2,95 123,75
2" BLK TEES 1,35 A96.25

BLACK 90 DEGREE FIP X FIP ELLS

%" BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS .30 42.50

1” BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS 2.20 55.00
 1-1/4” BLK 90 DEGREE £LLS 3.0 90,75

1-1/2” BLK 90 DEGREE FLLS 43R [19.50

2” 90 BLK DEGREE ELLS %.a4 Aol 00

BLACK INSULATED AND NON-INSULATED GROUND JOINT UNIONS
%” BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS 4,90 /23,50
1”7 BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS 5,3 {40,715

1-1/4” BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS {©,54 26350
1-1/2" BLK GROUND JOINT UNIONS (3, I':! 323,50
%" BLK INSULATED GROUND JOINT

UNIONS ALO BID —
1” BLK INSULATED GROUND JOINT

UNIONS N6 BzD —
1-1/4” BLK INSULATED GROUND

JOINT UNIONS Ao BTD —
1-1/2" BLK INSULATED GROUND

JOINT UNIONS No_ BTN —
2” BLK INSULATED GROUND JOINT -

UNIONS No BID ~

BLACK COUPLINGS, CAPS 8 PLUGS

%" BLK COUPLINGS 7o 4250

1” BLK COUPLINGS 254 (6350
1-1/4” BLK COUPLINGS 3,30 $2.50
1-1/2" BLK COUPLINGS 4, 4¢ 111,50
2" BLK COUPLINGS Le o0 S, 0O
%" BLK CAPS [ Y43 - 3578
1” BLK CAPS 123 43.25
1-1/4" BLK CAPS 2.29 517.a5
1-1/2" BLK CAPS 3.5 7815
2" BLK CAPS . 5.5 12575

1/2" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUGS LB 177,00




200
25
25
25
25
25

10
10
10
10
10

10
10

10

25
25
200

25

25
25
10
25
25
10

3/4” BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUGS
1" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG
1-1/4" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG
1-1/2" BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG
2” BLK SQUARE HEAD PLUG

%" FS HEX HEAD PLUG

BLACK CONCENTRIC BELL REDUCERS

3” X 27 BLK CONCENTRIC BELL

REDUCERS

2" X 1-1/2" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS

2" X 1-1/4" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS

2" X 1" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS

2" X %" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS

1-1/2” X 1" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS

1-1/2" X %" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS

1” X %" BLK CONCENTRIC BELL
REDUCERS

BLACK REDUCING 90 DEGREE ELLS FIP X FIP

2" X 1-1/2" BLK REDUCING 90
DEGREE ELL

2” X 1” BLK REDUCING 90 DEGREE
ELL

1-1/2" X 1" BLK REDUCING 90
DEGREE ELL .

1-1/2" X %" BLK REDUCING 90
DEGREE ELL

19 __15B.00
L 22 36.50
&-‘52 L300
Ay S 12.00
4.54 113,50
153 [ﬂlSO
_ Q0% __J08.00_
—7.10 71,10
§:05 0.0
2,50 75,00
305 _ o050
5.0 5700
l.l'l'ls &‘1’:50
2.9 27
__ Y0 _221.50
(0,23 A25%.35
Le.2? |A54.0p
.20 [50.60

" DRESSER STYLE 90 GAS SERVICE FITTINGS WITH GRIPPER RING

%" |PS DRESSER STYLE 90 COUPLINGS_pd 5 210
1" IPS DRESSER STYLE 90 COUPLINGS___ Mo &30
2" IPS DRESSER STYLE 90 COUPLINGS__ 0 03D

%" IPS DRESSER STYLE 90 CAPS
1” IPS DRESSER STYLE 90 CAPS
2" |1PS DRESSER STYLE 90 CAPS

MDD BT
NO B1D

ND 31D




10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
50
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
io
10
10
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
10
10

XH BLACK SWAGE NIPPLES

27 X %" XH BLK SWAGE NIPPLES N0 Ba0 No BID

2" X 1" XH BLK SWAGE NIPPLES No BID

XH SCH 80 BLK NIPPLES AND FITTINGS

%” X 3/8" XH BLK BUSHING
%" X %” XH BLK BUSHING

%" X 1/8” XH BLK BUSHING
%"X 1/4" XH BLK BUSHING
%" X 3/8" XH BLK BUSHING
%" X %" XH BLK BUSHING

1" X %” XH BLK BUSHING

1" X 3/8" XH BLK BUSHING
1" X %" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/4” X %” XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/4" X %" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/4” X 1" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/2" X %" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/2" X %" XH BLK BUSHING
1-1/2" X 1” XH BLK BUSHING
2" X %" XH BLK BUSHING

2" X %" XH BLK BUSHING

2 X 1" XH BLK BUSHING

2” X 1-1/4” XH BLK BUSHING
27 X 1-1/2" XH BLK BUSHING
1/4” X CLOSE XH BLK NIPPLES
%" X 2" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 2-1/2" XH BLK NIPPLES
%" X 3” XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 3-1/2” XH BLK NIPPLES
%" X 4" XH BLK NIPPLES

%” X 4-1/2" XH BLK NIPPLES
%" X 5" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 5-1/2” XH BLK NiPPLES

%" X 6” XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 1-1/2" XH BLK NIPPLE
%" X CLOSE” XH BLK NIPPLES
%" X 3" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 4" XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 5" XH BLK NiPPLES

%" X 6” XH BLK NIPPLES

%" X 8" XH BLK NIPPLES
1-1/2" X 3” XH BLK NIPPLES
2” X 3" XH BLK NIPPLES

~ O :3;':0'

715.25
25.25
35.325

272.35
.15
HY,75
55.50
.00

.33![0




10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

i0
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10

2" X 4" XH BLK NIPPLES
2" X12” XH BLK NIPPLES

1” X %" XH BLK BELL REDUCER
1-1/2” X %" XH BLK BELL REDUCER
1-1/2" X 1” XH BLK BELL REDUCER
2" X %" ¥H BLK BELL REDUCER
2" X 1" XH BLK BELL REDUCER

SA 105 XH FITTINGS

%" SA105 XH BLK TEES
%" SA105 XH BLK TEES
%" SA105 XH BLK TEES

%" SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELL
¥" SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELL
%" SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELL
17 SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS
2" SA105 XH BLK 90 DEGREE ELLS
%" SA105 XH INSULATED G1 UNION
% SA105 XH INSULATED GJ UNION

%" SA105 XH INSULATED G4 UNION N D B

STD CONCENTRIC WELD REDUCERS

2" X 3/4” STD WELD REDUCER

2" X 1" STD WELD REDUCER

2” X 1/1/4” STD WELD REDUCER
2" X 1-1/2” STD WELD REDUCER

3” X 2” STD WELD REDUCER
4" X 2" STD WELD REDUCER
4” X 3" STD WELD REDUCER
6” X 2" STD WELD REDUCER
6" X 3" STD WELD REDUCER
6" X 4" STD WELD REDUCER
8" X:4" STD WELD REDUCER
8" X 6” STD WELD REDUCER

STD WELD REDUCING 90 DEGREE ELL

4” X 2" REDUCING 90 DEGREE WELD ELL [(JQ.OQ

STD WELD TEES

1" X 1" STD WELD THREE WAY TEE

2" X 2" STD WELD THREE WAY TEE - 25,50

4" X 4” STD WELD THREE WAY TEE 54,06 :

5.03 25030
{4 .38 [t 3.80
9.33 73.30
17.49 [74.%0
[ B3 {LE. 3D
29.23 232,25
24. 4% AHY. F0
H,/8 (8D
330 3%.00
5,098 50,80
3.43 34.30
2.65 2 u.30
330  ___ 3300
441 Y9./o
LN —Jjut-20
N0 BTD : ‘
~No
372.50 375.00
QQ.(O . 22“&9
(5 95 [S9.50
1595 19950
15 eC [ 85L.00
__ALod __pl(o0,00
25,00 AF0: Do
129,00 J290.00
53,30 S539.00
- 4.5o 14%.00
5760 S576L.60
Flo
hd _._._._L%Bi@
____oh)S.on
S 40.00.




10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10

10 -

10
10
10

25
25
io

10
25
10
10
10
10
10
25
10
10
10
10
10
25
10
10
10

6" X 6” STD WELD THREE WAY TEE o
STD WELD ELLS

1” 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 910
1-1/4” 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 3.12
1-1/2” 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 9.2D
2" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 10.90
3” 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL |5.70
4" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 25,70
6" 90 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 57.20

1" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL [0.50
1-1/4" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL [0,90
1-1/2" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL {i.10
2" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 4o
3" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL (3.75

4" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 25,3_ o
6" 45 DEGREE STD WELD ELL 45,90

WELD THREAD-O-LETS -

%" X %” SA105 XH WELD THREAD-O-LETS_ AJ © 37D

%" X %" SA105 XH WELD THREAD-O-LETS

1-1/4" X 3/4” SA105 XH WELD }
THREAD-O-LETS ——

SLIP ON AND WELD NECK RAISED FACE CARBON STEEL FLANGES

1” 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE __ /0., L0
2” 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE 11,90

3” 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE _ Y, S0 .
4" 150 ANS] SLIP ON WELD FLANGE _ {77,850

6” 150 ANS| SLIP ON WELD FLANGE _ 25,/0

8" 150 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE __ 4/¢/, (40

1" 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE 4,80

2 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE /(.30

3" 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE /9.20

4” 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE 25.70

6" 150 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE 35.00

/.00

8" 150 ANS| WELD NECK FLANGE {e]. 0O

1” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE 13, 90
2" 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE _ (.70
3” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE _ 40.50

4” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE __ 29 770}

6" 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FALNGE 51.90




10 8” 300 ANSI SLIP ON WELD FLANGE  &%.15 35150

10 1” 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE [(7.90 (73,00
25 2" 300 ANS| WELD NECK FLANGE AD, LD S5/5.00
10 3” 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE 24,00 4o, op
10 4" 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE 29,10 39/, oo
10 6” 300 ANSI WELD NECK FLANGE Ll.lo (oll.0p
10 8" 300 ANS! WELD NECK FLANGE 09,10 oY/ o

THREADED RAISED FACE CARBON STEEL FLANGES

25 2" 150 ANSI THREADED FLANGE (.. ¥° 401,35

TAPE COAT H 35 GRAY PIPE WRAP

120 " ROLLS 2" X 75' TAPE COAT H 35

GRAY PIPE WRAP _AL 352000

Grand Total




Rt 3003
MesnStrec™m Heokingd-

6. Bid Price Quotations: o ' Q.OG\'\ -nj

Percentage markup on materials (no more than 15%) / g ;5 %
Skilled Hourly Labor Cost per hour per employee*

. o9
s 35

* For Inspection and Preventative Maintepance (see definition above).

Certified Hourly Labor Cost per hour per employee™*

s 19 “

** For Certified HVAC Repair (see definition above).
I determining the bid winner, Skilled Hourly Labor costs will weigh more than other costs.

List Any Exceptions™®**:

**+Exceptions to these specifications may void Vendor’s bid.

Bid No. 3603 [1-19




R o2 3603

Lee Co m’\)&f\k{
6. Bid Price Quotations:

Percentage markup on materials (no more than 15%) 15 %

Skilled Hourly Labor Cost per hour per employee™

g 88

* For Inspection and Preventative Maintenance (see definition above).

Certified Hourly Labor Cost per hour per employee**

$95

** For Certified HVAC Repair (see definifion above).
In determining the bid winner, Skilled Hourly Labor costs will weigh more than other costs.

List Any Exceptions***:

***Exceptions to these specifications may void Vendor’s bid.

Bid No. 3603 119




%\O\'ﬂ? SL‘?Q}
Mo tten Ay
~ Q-Or\d'\‘\‘hlc/\'ltj

6. Bid Price Quotations:

Percentage markup on materials (no more than 15%) /_S’- %
Skilled Hourly Labor Cost per hour per employee®
g KS.00

* For Tnspection and Preventative Maintenance (see definition above).

Certified Hourly Labor Cost per hour per employee™*

5 §S.009

% For Certified HVAC Repair (see definition above).

In determining the bid winner, Skilled Hourly Labor costs will weigh more than other costs.

List Any Exceptions***:

##*%BExceptions to these specifications may void Vendor’s bid.

Bid No. 3603 -12




N/S
wm {INTNOW 3INIT ANNOYD

*IH2IAH

% . 3lva
] BOTO0STHOM 3AD

) : ‘eyep s1e(d sweN

.

"Su0N9s 91od Y304 uo Iejd aweu syl ey 1snw sajod 30aid om] *3|0d sy3 uo padwels uoreuLIOpul Bumojal aY3 aarYy 1snw 3jod _=<

3A33(S PUNCIS 100} ¢ 3ney o)

-€ s1el} uo 910d o doa woy. 5T ‘Uosod |efnau 18 “8n| punous 3oy 7 YININ

7 8w punoi3 aroqe T “Bn| puncis 3|0y Z VININ

32Ul puncid 3a0qe 300} § €1 3[0d JO 1ING LI SSAWIY wnwiuiw spw 97 3e patdde Suriecd sueyiainijoyd

yo3ys uonesyyads jjup nwpumtm Jad sa10y 8/ £ sapnpuj

_ , a0a1d 2|3uls 39 03 MOJRG DUB G 3|04

mumi..QB §|geyoelap ou ‘do) pue 1Ang pijos IAEH

"PAIS[ PO 1B8H D62-/40Z- @ SPunod-1004 5T 40 3njeA 10edw| YoION-A AGIELD 2 )M 1S5 -Ad ‘paziveAied TLSY NISY 13q 01 [eLs3e N

isuoResiDads Buimo)oy ay3 399w Isnw sajod |y

BADRIT WD |aiie?) sdpi-Y OF£ 19 18 Auseded a1ewiyn “uiA - sajod |353s paziueles 03] 80Z009T 'O M T
Jﬁa_;i WHYD 1. 8bLS ] - sy 012 19 12 Ayeden e3ewyn "l - $3,0d [231S paziuenles 65| 80Z009T -0 /A v
AlRajeg  Jaanpeinuen 2314 uondussag # WY 30 D

YT

SIS PRZIUEAIES:

To4oAS 2 PIq | | £ #4OTRRONRIRHRG

ANl Sl 3



-suonRes ajod Yroq uo e|d awe syl dARY Isnw sajod aoaid om

-pa1sa, peoT 189K 36¢-/40T-

N/S

TININCW INTT ANNOYUD
1H9IFH

alvad

80CQ09THOM QD

:ejep sie(d aWeN

‘3j0d 3u3 uo pIdiliEls uoReLUICL SUIMO]|O) BYF SABY ISNW $3]04 ||V

IA2B|S pUNOLE 100} p BABY 0L

¢ s12|) U0 2jod jo dol woy. 55T yonsod (eynau e Sn) punosd 3oy TYWEN

2wy punoJd sroqe T “Bnj punoJs 2joy Z YININ

2U1] pUNO.E 3AOQE 3004 T 03 3[0d JO1ING WO} SSIPIL wnLIW Sy 9T e paijdde Sugeod asueylainAjod

199ys uoneayoads (p payrene Jad sajoy 8/ L sepnpuy|
aooid 3{3uls 3¢ 01 MOJRG pue 03 Sejod
snepd doj a(geyIeIdp ou 'do) puE NG PIIOS SAEH

@ Spunod-1004 5T JC 2N1RA Pedu] YION-A AIBYD B UM IDSG-A] PRTI vealed 7S IN1SY =99 OF [BLIIEN

ssuonzeoyaads Juimoyjoy ay3 339w ysntu s3jod |y

W NG] | (Mow|OA | —'8SL’) SIbrY OvL 1D 3¢ Aapedeo syewnin WA - Sajod (2235 pazueAled 03] 0TOOIT 'O'M T
@m_ fUoWIA | 1527 SJh3 OTZ 10 3¢ Auoedes eyelin Ui - sajod [333s paziueaied S| 80TO09T 'O/ ¥
AaARg  JeInjoejnugigl so3ud vonduasag #Wa3 3d2 A0
QOIN
— A e ¥ N v W g v o ,a/o .
R Ty e v (v




N/S

TLNSIAIQIAl INTT ONNQOYD
:LHO13H

. 31va
80ZO09THOM 300

ejep aield Iwen

strondas ajod 110g uo 3jejd ey 3yl Saey 1snw s9jod 3331d oMy “BIotT 3L} Lo PIULELS UORRILIOJUL SuIMo(|o) aY3 dAeY 15 W $310d (I

IABB[S PUNOIS 100} ¥ IABY O}

p-€ 512} uo ajod Jo dol woly 55T Unsod [RinaU J2 “3ny puno.t3 3oy T YIWIN

sul) puncad aneqe 1 ‘Snp punaud Aoy 7 YININ

BU1| puno)2 aaode 1004 T 03 2jod J03INg W6 SSADIY] Wwnlluiul S 9T 38 paljdde Suneod suesRRInAod

19ays vogeoynads (uup paysene Jad sa1oy 8/L sapn|au|

20a1d 2§3uls ag 01 MOjaQ pue 08 SACd

aneqd doy 3|geyoelsp ou ‘dol pue 1IN pHOS SARH

-pa1SR L PEO 1RBH J6Z-/40Z- @ SPunod-100; ST J0 3njeA et YWION-A ALIELD B Yim 154sg-Ad pan) uenjed 7/9Y INLSY 134 0} RLANEA

0] SHIGM S2touad *¥ :suopeoyads Sumolic) 2U) 3oL ysnw sajad [y

SHS @.ﬁ%x AP ApldisL SHAHoudd *

o i 546'9 sdry O 2 1D 32 Aioeded ewyn uyy - sejod (3935 pszueaes pg)  802009T "O°'M. 1
Q2 x| SVWLA{IZE" sdpiay OTZ 19 38 Aeden sjewn “uiy - s8jod [931s paziuered S5i  80Z009T O 7
AlpMfsg  asangImgnuen aoud uondunsag # Wl 300 A0

ey sl

: .- Gorpeay, puepE0!iojSaidiesis PRZMEAED:
kel Pyivioy
WO EPYY, _ o S



Department of Finance & Revenue

October 2016 Financial Review

Fiscal Year 2017

Clarksville, Tennessee
October 31, 2016



General Fund Revenues vs. Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

FY 2017 Revenues FY 2917 Mor_lthly
Expenditures Variance
July $ 5247935 $ 6,768,158 $ (1,520,223)
August 4,744,595 5,854,061 (1,109,465)
September 4,455 554 9,351,790 (4,896,236)
October 4,483,276 6,160,408 (1,677,132)
November -
December -
January -
February -
March -
April -
May -
June -
YTD Total $ 18,931,359 $ 28,134,416 $ (9,203,057)

$10,000,000 -
$9,000,000 -
$8,000,000 -
$7,000,000 -
$6,000,000 -
$5,000,000 -
$4,000,000 -
$3,000,000 -
$2,000,000 -
$1,000,000 -
$-

HFY 2017 Revenues
EFY 2017 Expenditures

July August September October




General Fund Revenue Comparison
Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

FY 2017 FY 2016

Revenue Revenue Variance
July $ 5247935 $ 4867521 $ 380,413
August 4744595 $ 5,159,004 (414,409)
September 4455554 $ 4,454,215 1,339
October 4,483276 $ 4,439,355 43,921
November - -
December - R
January - -
February - -
March - -
April - -
May - -
June - R
YTD Total $ 18,931,359 $ 18,920,095 $ 11,264
$21,000,000 -
$19,000,000 -
$17,000,000 -
$15,000,000 -
$13’000,000 i EFY2016 YTD Revenue
EFY2017 YTD Revenue
$11,000,000 - MFY2017 YTD Budgeted Revenue
$9,000,000 -
$7,000,000 -
$5,000,000 -
$3,000,000 T . .
July August September October




General Fund Expenditure Comparison
Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

FY 2017

FY 2016

Expenditures Expenditures Variance
July $ 6,768,158 $ 6,629,468 $ 138,689
August 5,854,061 $ 5,917,590 (63,530)
September 9,351,790 $ 8,529,099 822,690
October 6,160,408 $ 6,193,945 (33,537)
November - -
December - -
January - -
February - -
March - -
April - -
May - -
June - -
YTD Total $ 28,134,416 $ 27,270,103 $ 864,313
$32,000,000 -
$27,000,000 -
1V
$22,000,000 FY?2016 YTD Expenditures
$17.000.000 - EFY2017 YTD Expenditures
M FY2017 YTD Budgeted
$12,000,000 - Expenditures
$7,000,000 -
$2,000,000 —
July August September October




General Fund Year-to-Date Departmental Budget vs. Actual Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

. . . $30,000,000 -
Expenditures Estimated Variance $25.000.000
Departmental: FY 2017 YTD YTD Budget (Over)Under $20,000,000
Police $ 9045064 $ 9,378,142 $ 333,078 $15,000,000 - : EFY 2017 Actual
Fire 5,354,642 5,855,279 500,637 $10,000,000 - YTD
Highway & Street 4,456,761 4,349,315 (107,446) $5.000.000 -
Parks & Rec. 2,066,301 2,295,657 229,356 $0 M FY2017 Total
Building & Codes 600,669 664,810 64,141 « ) Budget
.\o@ 'i@) & & b@% @ &
Info. Technology 562,681 540,148 (22,533) Qo\ RIS ‘B% o & Q&Q
Finance 498,336 545,548 47,212 4@4,%' ‘b&‘ QQ;EJ &e&\
Golf Courses 332,936 351,494 18,558 ®¢“§ < 0\\& x‘i&'
City Garage 360,670 366,071 5,401
Municipal Properties 180,692 228,241 47,549
Human Resources 238,442 287,529 49,087 $1,100,000 -
Legislative / Admin. 200,510 189,974 (10,536) $1.000,000 -
Mayor's Office 188,103 188,826 722 $900,000 - -
City Court 140,138 138,872 (1,266) $800,000 -
Legal 157,450 185,780 28,330 $700,000
Internal Audit 121,829 126,994 5,164 $600,000 1 . oy 2017
Purchasing 39,059 43,806 4,747 $500,000 1 A
$400,000 - ctual YTD
Departmental Total 24,544,285 25,736,485 1,192,200 $300’000 |
200,000 -
Nondepartmental: iloo 000 - M FY2017 Total
Debt 1,500,065 2,711,803 1,211,738 "0 | Budget
Transit 918,901 755,198 (163,703) & & & e > QO
Y WP G S
Retirees 356,300 451,236 94,936 GQ&% &“’OQ@@@&@@%O‘%@ \)"“%&Q «F
Other 814,865 1,084,050 269,185 T F o FT T
€ & &S &
&0&‘2\0‘& £SO @
YTD Total $ 28,134,416 $ 30,738,773 $ 2,604,357 @° £




Schedule of Sales Tax Collections
Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

City of Clarksville
Local Sales & Use Tax

Net Collections Net Collections Net Collections Net Collections . .
FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 City of Clarksville
July $ 1,117,241 1,171,553 1,307,509 $ 1,291,892 $6,500,000
August 1,147,238 1,209,358 1,319,998 1,394,223
September 1,071,146 1,133,853 1,318,379 1,312,394 $5,500,000
October 1,083,357 1,139,118 1,234,765 1,305,179
November $4,500,000
December $3,500,000
January
February $2,500,000
March
April $1,500,000
May
June $500,000
YTD Total $ 4,418,982 4,653,882 $ 5,180,651 $ 5,303,688 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Fy 2017
State of Tennessee
Sales & Use Tax
Collections Collections Collections Collections
FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 State of Tennessee
July $ 634,842,000 654,992,000 $ 677,343,000 $ 742,662,000 $3,000,000,000
August 590,045,000 629,734,000 681,742,000 696,481,000
September 590,715,000 622,114,000 662,239,000 692,035,000 $2.500,000,000 -
October 592,089,000 635,126,000 684,195,000 715,111,000
November $2,000,000,000
December
January
February $1,500,000,000
March
April $1,000,000,000
May
June $500,000,000
YTD Total $ 2,407,691,000 $ 2,541,966,000 $ 2,705,519,000 $ 2,846,289,000 Fy 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FYy 2017




Local Sales Tax Collections
Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

TOTAL NET COLLECTIONS PAID TO GROSS COLLECTIONS
UNICORPORATED
NET COLLECTIONS COUNTY CITY CITY ROADS SCHOOLS AREA CITY LIMITS PAID TO STATE
July $ 5,108,887 | $ 64,739 $ 1,231,478 $ 60,414 $ 3,752,256 | $ 278,908 $ 4,888,109 $ 58,129
August 5,488,585 68,381 1,329,024 65,199 4,025,981 275,738 5,275,297 62,449
September 5,168,525 64,491 1,251,021 61,373 3,791,640 261,654 4,965,679 58,807
October 5,153,508 64,934 1,244,143 61,035 3,783,396 273,765 4,938,380 58,637
November -
December -
January -
February -
March -
April -
May -
June -
YTD TOTAL $ 20,919,506 | $ 262,546 $ 5,055,667 $ 248,021 $ 15,353,272 | $ 1,090,064 $ 20,067,464 $ 238,022

Monthly Distribution

1.27%

1.18% B COUNTY
m CITY
m CITY ROADS
m SCHOOLS




Capital Project Status Report
Fiscal Year 2016

As of October 31, 2016

TOTAL ACTIVE

ACTIVE PROJECTS FY EXPENSES PROJECT
TOTAL FUNDING « PROJECT
FY2016-2017 7/1/16-10/31/16 EXPENSES ** BALANCE
STREET DEPARTMENT:
43046 Intersection Improvements Design/Constru  $ 3,504,637 $ - $ 3,271,132 $ 233,505
93101 Rossview/Dunbar Cave/Cardinal Improven 11,000,000 104,873 733,827 10,266,173
10306 Intersection Improvement (Tylertown & Tr 240,000 0 231,785 8,215
13301 Trenton/Tylertown Regional Drainage 283,380 1,400 163,195 120,185
14301 Edmondson Ferry/1A Bypass Interesection 250,000 0 16,965 233,035
14305 Street Light Upgrades (QECB) 1,241,344 34,710 1,217,704 23,640
15301 Trenton/Needmore 1,252,459 57,159 627,225 625,234
15303 Drainage Mitigation FY2015 200,000 60,462 114,198 85,802
15305 Cardinal Lane Extension 350,000 20,493 130,182 219,818
15306 Northeast Connector 400,000 24,596 80,113 319,887
16301 Franklin & University Interesection Improv 200,000 0 5,285 194,715
16302 New Sidewalks 2016 500,000 0 337,705 162,295
17301 International & Dunlop Design Project 20,000 0 0 20,000
17302 New Sidewalks 2017 700,000 11,040 11,040 688,960
17303 Ringold & SR374 Interesection Improvem 250,000 0 0 250,000
17304 Adaptaive Signal Control Project (Wilma) 800,000 0 0 800,000
17305 Tylertown & Oakland Intersection Improve 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000
17306 New Ringold Bridge Project 150,000 0 0 150,000
17307 Tylertown & Trenton Drainage Overflow F 920,000 0 0 920,000
$ 23,761,820 $ 314,732 $ 6,940,357 $ 16,821,463
PARKS & RECREATION:
10503 Pettus Park $ 221,000 $ - $ 200,560 $ 20,440
13501 River Trail (Fed Grant) 942,950 0 74,889 868,061
15501 Land Improvements at Liberty Park 155,940 3,725 3,725 152,215
0 0 0 0
16501 Ballfield Lighting at Swan Lake Sports Cor 240,000 0 108,000 132,000
16503 Athlectic Complex (Geo tech, environ, app 50,000 0 46,000 4,000
16504 Red River East Trail Project 1,472,832 39,042 483,240 989,592
16505 Splash Park (Rotary & Heritage) 498,692 0 376,818 121,874
16506 Heritage Park Ballfield Lighting Improvem 179,000 179,000 179,000 0
17501 Valleybrook Park & Upland Trail Connecti 160,000 0 0 160,000
17502 Public Spaces Comprehensive Plan 150,000 0 0 150,000
17503 Edith Pettus Park Renovations 200,000 0 0 200,000
17504 Crow Community Center Renovation 120,000 0 0 120,000
17505 Liberty Park/Marina Remediation 288,450 0 0 288,450
17506 Swan Lake Renovations 976,000 0 0 976,000
$ 5,654,864 $ 221,767 $ 1,472,232 $ 4,182,632
FIRE DEPARTMENT:
13221 Fire Station #11 2,253,617 439,400 1,794,658 458,959
15221 Fire Station #12 1,800,000 0 1,756,036 43,964
16221 Fire Maintenance Facility 314,352 0 1,300 313,052
16222 Expansion of Main Station #1 (add bay & ¢ 826,000 151,959 315,335 510,665
16223 57" Arieal Rescue Truck (replacement) 634,320 0 0 634,320
17221 Fire Engine #50 Replacement 695,000 681,513 681,513 13,487
$ 6,523,289 $ 1,272,872 $ 4,548,841 $ 1,974,448
POLICE DEPARTMENT:
14211 North Police Precinct Building 3,285,000 6,179 3,274,899 10,101
$ 3,285,000 $ 6,179 $ 3,274,899 $ 10,101
GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
41016 Corporate Business Park Expansion $ 14,289,610 $ - $ 12,147,202 $ 2,142,408
12102 Veterans Hospital (City grant share) 817,000 0 814,588 2,412
12501 Smith Trahern Mansion Renovation/Repait 177,194 0 146,815 30,379
13101 Clarksville Performing Arts & Conf Center 278,886 0 140,789 138,097
15308 Riverbank Stabilization Project 894,860 0 894,860 0
15102 TDOT 2013 Multimodal Access 845,711 3,668 125,580 720,131
16103 2015 Multimodal Access Grant 910,560 21,631 91,858 818,702
16104 Senior Citizens Center Expansion 3,755,000 458,607 729,468 3,025,532
17101 Smith Trahern Renovations (porch) 156,000 0 0 156,000
$ 22,124,821 $ 483,905 $ 15,091,159 $ 7,033,662
Total Spent YTD: Major Projects $ 61,349,794 $ 2,299,456 $ 31,327,489 $ 30,022,305

* Fiscal Year to date invoices paid (July 1st to current month end)

** Total Active Expenses includes all expenses paid during the life of a project, not just the current fiscal year.



Fund Balances
Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

Estimated Estimated Endin
Beginning Fund Revenues Expenditures g
Fund Fund Balance
Balance YTD YTD 10/31/16
7/01/16
General Fund: $ 27,505,919 | $ 18,931,359 $ 28,134,416 18,302,862
Capital Projects Fund: 9,973,307 146,627,846 139,649,672 16,951,481
Debt Service Fund: 415,035 1,664,075 1,653,467 425,643
Internal Service Funds: 9,340,678 4,037,079 4,256,028 9,121,729
Non-Major Governmental Funds:
Drug Fund 492,163 135,339 32,215 595,288
Road Improvement Fund 866,220 248,021 0 1,114,241
Police Special Fund 242,886 99,875 61,597 281,164
Parks Special Fund 305,618 107,022 105,123 307,517
Other Special Revenue Fund* 480,225 887,334 723,475 644,084
Community Development 333,799 302,668 402,367 234,100
Capital Projects Revenue District Fund 75,867 0 166,738 (90,871)

* Includes: Fire Spec. Rev., Traffic Camera Police & Parks



Notice of Grant Applications

Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

Date Funding Funds Match
Submitted Project Title Agency Requested Required Status Notes
Hazard Mitigation ..
N To purchase and complete demolition of 401 Acuff Road - grant contract
06/25/15 Acquisition/ FEMA/TEMA $37,012 $12,338 Approved o ding Total project $49,350 - Federal $37,012, State $6,169, Local $6,169
Demolition
Red River East Phase Construct a pedestrian bridge and ramp over the Red River and connect to the
11/03/15 TDOT $1,568,980 $392,245 Not Funded  Greenway. This last piece will tie together the Greenway, Red River Trail &
2 . . . . .
Riverwalk for 10 contigious miles of trails from Tiny Town Road to downtown.
. Dept. of
Assistance to . . . .
01/11/16 o Homeland $382,955 $38,295 Not Funded Replace and increase inventory of SCBA units for fire department.
Firefighters Grant .
Security
01/15/16  Multimodal Access TDOT $048,112 $49.901 Not Funded Pedestrian crossing signals, sidewalks, transit bus shelters/benches along
College/Wilma Rudolph Blvd.
$250,000 . . . .
01/15/16 Safe Routes to School TDOT $150.197 $0 Awarded Sidewalks to benefit Kenwood Middle School and Heritage Park.
S . TN Historical . . .
01/29/16 Historic Preservation . $24,600 $16,400 Awarded Repairs to front of Smith-Trahern Mansion
Commission
Hazard Mitigation - To purchase and demolish all structures on Ft. Campbell Blvd (formerly known
02/29/16 Embassy House FEMA/TEMA $924,565 $132,081 Submitted  as Embassy House Furniture) to eliminate a flood hazard property. The
Furniture property will become open space.
Staffing for Adequate ~ US Dept. of To staff Fire Station 11 by hiring 18 new firefighters. Projected period of
03/23/16 Fire & Emergency Homeland $2,051,052 $0 Not Funded  performance if awarded is 6/30/2016 to 6/30/2018. Anticipated start of awrd
Response (SAFER)  Security, FEMA announcements is 6/1/2016
. . State of T’,\l’ For continued funding for alcohol and impaired driver countermeasures. Will
Impaired Drivers Governor's $217,835 . . . . .
03/30/16 . $0 Awarded pay for overtime for police officers to conduct DUI checkpoints and saturation
Grant Highway Safety $65,000 )
4 patrols for a one-year period.
Office
State of TN - Partner with CMC Economic Development Council and the CVB to update all
Gateway & Dept of Eco & gateway and wayfinding signage through the City. Requested maximum grant
04/18/16 Wayfmpdrloqgjlgnage Comm $50.000 $146,000 Not Funded amount. APSU has committed up to $25,000 towards the match. Total Project
J Development cost at $221,000. Award anouncement anticipated June 1, 2016
Swan Lake Aquatic State of TN - Grant funds from Local Parks and Recreation Fund to complete major
. . $488,235 $488,235 . . - .
04/22/16  Center & Kids Spash Recreation Awarded renovations to Swan Lake Aquatic Center. Award announcments anticipated in
. $488,000 $488,000
Area Services September 2016
Fire Prevention &  Dept Homeland Funding for four fire department personnel to attend fire investigator training
05/06716 Safety Security/FEMA $11528 $576 Awarded and to purchase fire investigation tools. - grant contract pending
2016 Bulletoroof to purchase 75 bulletproof vests - award was for $50.72 - which we have
05/16/16 pro US DOJ $21,750 $21,750 Awarded chosen not to accept as the administrative work outweighs the award One vest
Vest Partnership .
is over $500.
06/27/16 2016 JAG US DOJ $62.196 $0 Awarded Shared with Montgomery County - City will purchase AED's, county will

purchase communication services for field assets.




Notice of Grant Applications
Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

Date Funding Funds Match
Submitted Project Title Agency Requested Required Status Notes
07/01/16 CMAQ Adaptive TDOT $800,000 $0 submitted Implementation of adaptive signal control technology services for Wilma
Signal Control Rudolph Blvd
Tennessee
Agricultural . .
07/01/16 TN Dept. Ag $3,998 $3,998 Awarded Tree planting project for 16 new trees at Valleybrooke Park.
Enhancement
Program

FireHouse Subs AED FireHouse Subs
08/16/16 . Public Safety $19,250 $0 Not Funded  Purchase and delivery of 14 AED's for fire and rescue
Equipment Purchase

Foundation

TAEP Farmers TN Dept of 2017 funding for advertising and promotion of the Downtown Market.

09/13/16 Market Agriculture $1,000 30 Awarded Anticipate announcement 11/15/16
To complete the final phase of the Red River Trail project. To construct a
Transportation pedestrian bridge and ramp over the Red River where the Phase 1 project ends
Alternatives - Red . on the south side of the river and connect with the Greenway Trail on the north
09730716 River East Trail TDOT $1,568,980 $392,245 Submitted side. The last piece to tie together the Greenway, Red River Trail and
Phase 2 Riverwalk for a total of 10 contiguous miles from Tiny Town Road to

downtown.




Investment Report
Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

ISSUER NAME PAR VALUE CUSIP | COUPON RATE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POOL
SELF-INSURANCE $ 560,487 0.360
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 1,641,706 0.360
2012 BOND ACCOUNT (GENERAL FUND) 19,193 0.360
INVESTMENT ACCOUNT 10,620,677 0.360
2014 GO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 293,672 0.360
2016 BOND ISSUANCE 6,861,409 0.360
LGIP TOTAL / AVERAGE $ 19,997,145 0.360

SELF-INSURANCE CAPITAL PROJECTS

2012 BOND ACCOUNT
(GENERAL FUND)

FUNDS

2014 GO PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS




Departmental Org Transfers
Fiscal Year 2017

As of October 31, 2016

TRANSFER TRANSFER
DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT
Police - HVAC replacement funds were budgeted in
the incorrect category Operating Capital Outlay | $ 25,000
Fire - Additional funds necessary to purchase chassis
for wrecked rescue truck Operating Capital Outlay [ $ 13,233




{

Department:

B9
Funds Transfer Request

POLICE Date of Request: 10/31/2016

Requesting funds be transferred:

FROM: |Operating | TO:|Capital Outlay |
FROM Org/Obj/Proj 10421003-4432 TO Org/Obj/Proj 10421004-4741
Amount to Transfer: $25,000

1. Original purpose of funds:

To replace HVAC units at Intel/Traffic office and breakroom, both located in basement of 135
Commerce St., and to replace units at Training office and K-9 office located at 1584 Vista Ln.

2. Reason for the funds availability:

Funds were budgeted for HVAC replacement.

3. Reason for the funds transfer request:

These funds were budgeted in operating and had been previously expensed from 10421003-4432
for HVAC replacement but due to clarifications and revisions by Finance so all departments
would be consistent in using the correct object code for expenditures, these funds need to be
transferred to 10421004-4741.

Based on the information above, this request is: Approved

Disapproved

Maydr's Signature V

/}*MAAMLMWML e

=" o — a——

cessed by:

—’-o-’—--'-'—’-’-'-p-’-'—’—’-'-’—’-'-’-’-'-’-'~'-’-’-'

Finance Office Use Only

(Mm«\\_/ Date (\[i [20l6

‘S




Dl-20

Funds Transfer Request

Department: Fel Date of Request: /0-3/-/6

Requesting funds be transferred from:

Capital Outlay Salaries @

Requesting funds be transferred to:

Capital Outlay Salaries Operating Exp.

Amount to transfer: $__¢ 3'@? 23.2=
From Org/Obj/Proj __ AL : to Org/Obj/Proj _HA 14~

1. Original purpose of funds:
DEPARTMENT  Fuéc

2. Reason for the funds’ availability:
COMT/NQED Low Fuée COSTS.

3. Reason for the funds transfer request:

ADD(TtonhL. mou€y NEEDED o ToRthAse TRARK
0HASSIS B RePAate wRecxed L&scve TRICK.

Based on the information above, this request is:

O Approved
[ Disapproved

-

YA AT H/l/le

Maydr’s Signatu% | Date '

Finance Office Iﬁ%«w
Processed by U on\l/ | /\b



CDE Lightband
Rolling 4 Month Balance Sheet - Electric Division
October 31, 2016

Prior Year Prior 3 Months
10/31/2015 % Change 10/31/2016 9/30/2016 8/31/2016 7/31/2016
UTILITY PLANT
1 Electric Plant $  244241,722.76 5.72% $  258,207,022.24 $  257,037,787.19 $ 255,732,384.47 $254,784,121.31
2 Less Depreciation (76,597,476.95) 7.93% (82,668,137.19) (81,888,339.78) (81,073,866.73) (80,419,465.47)
3 Total $167,644,245.81 4.71% $175,538,885.05 $175,149,447.41 $174,658,517.74 $174,364,655.84
4 Unamortized acq. adj. 422,088.86 -29.89% 295,918.22 306,432.44 316,946.66 327,460.88
6 Total Plant - Net $168,066,334.67 4.62% $175,834,803.27 $175,455,879.85 $174,975,464.40 $174,692,116.72
OTHER PROPERTY AND INVESTMENTS
8 Interdivisional loan 16,848,820.11 -9.22% 15,295,931.13 15,295,931.13 15,295,931.13 16,295,931.13
9 Sinking Funds 8,833,627.51 -24.37% 6,680,785.06 6,680,788.45 6,680,848.24 10,800,065.22
12 Other Special Funds - - - - -
13 Total 25,682,447.62 -14.43% 21,976,716.19 21,976,719.58 21,976,779.37 27,095,996.35
CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS
14 General Cash/temp cash investments 7,268,740.35 77.95% 12,934,984.73 11,028,136.39 9,945,668.32 7,683,206.15
14.1 Reserved Cash 28,066,219.23 -7.57% 25,940,446.66 25,687,940.01 25,417,736.83 25,094,381.51
14.2 TVA Prepayment - - - - -
15 Accounts Receivable 9,595,119.10 9.96% 10,551,153.46 13,664,923.22 14,375,566.79 14,386,335.33
Accounts Receivable - FEMA 413,743.20 -100.00% - - - -
16 Materials and Supplies 3,538,694.88 -29.76% 2,485,611.68 2,695,410.94 2,668,975.70 2,840,975.39
17 Prepayments 417,026.03 -36.60% 264,413.40 264,413.40 264,413.40 264,413.40
18 Other Current Assets 16,770,896.87 6.58% 17,874,572.20 20,092,218.96 20,254,538.19 19,351,775.44
19 Total 66,070,439.66 6.02% 70,051,182.13 73,433,042.92 72,926,899.23 69,621,087.22
DEFERRED DEBITS
20 Debt Expense - - - - -
22 Clearing Accounts - - - - -
24 Energy Service Loans Rec 7,838,528.57 -22.03% 6,111,442.55 6,244,212.41 6,371,862.86 6,541,273.42
26 Other Deferred Debits 17,929.74 1292.00% 249,582.47 273,221.52 351,428.95 71,363.98
27 Total 7,856,458.31 -19.03% 6,361,025.02 6,517,433.93 6,723,291.81 6,612,637.40
28 TOTAL ASSETS & OTHER DEBITS $267,675,680.26 2.45% $274,223,726.61 $277,383,076.28 $276,602,434.81 $278,021,837.69




CAPITAL

EARNINGS REINVESTED IN SYSTEM ASSETS
33 Beginning of year
34 Current Year to Date
35 Total

Long Term Debt
39.1 Bonds and other Long Term Debt
40 Debt Premium and discount

41 Total

OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
41.9 Post Retirement Benefits
42 Energy Service Loans - Advances
44 Total

CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES
46 Accounts Payable
47 Customer Deposits
52.2 Interest Accrued - Other
53 Other Current Liabilities

54 Total

58 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS

147,901,577.87
5,230,169.71

153,131,747.58

69,390,741.82
7,545,500.33

76,936,242.15

412,162.63
8,043,498.56

8,455,661.19

20,178,867.46
5,822,017.98
536,177.14
2,614,966.76

29,152,029.34

267,675,680.26

5.89%
9.32%

6.01%

-0.45%
-33.98%

-3.74%

5.66%
-21.89%

-20.55%

8.99%
3.79%
-2.74%
-2.34%
6.72%

156,615,315.75

156,615,315.75

156,615,315.75

156,615,315.75

5,717,844.37 5,015,964.44 2,619,330.32 1,106,986.57
162,333,160.12 161,631,280.19 159,234,646.07 157,722,302.32
69,080,000.00 69,080,000.00 69,080,000.00 71,635,000.00
4,981,509.59 5,008,153.97 5,034,798.35 5,061,442.73
74,061,509.59 74,088,153.97 74,114,798.35 76,696,442.73
435,483.50 439,565.18 443,862.46 449,542.36
6,282,730.97 6,404,004.82 6,568,317.18 6,718,795.56
6,718,214.47 6,843,570.00 7,012,179.64 7,168,337.92
21,992,798.96 25,972,053.70 27,673,799.53 26,670,620.49
6,042,767.67 6,043,803.80 6,047,308.65 5,995,701.63
521,511.77 260,774.14 36.51 1,303,692.63
2,553,764.03 2,543,440.48 2,519,666.06 2,464,739.97
31,110,842.43 34,820,072.12 36,240,810.75 36,434,754.72

274,223,726.61

277,383,076.28

276,602,434.81

278,021,837.69




Revenues and Expenses - Electric Division

CDE Lightband

For Months Ending October 31, 2016

OPERATING REVENUE
59 Electric Sales Revenue
60 Revenue from Late Payments
61 Misc Service Revenue
62 Rent from Electric Property
63 Other Electric Revenue

64 Total Operating Revenue

PURCHASED POWER
65 Total Power Cost

OPERATING EXPENSE
66 Transmission Expense
67 Distribution Expense
68 Customer Accounts Expense
69 Cust. Service and Inf. Exp.
70 Sales Expense
71 Admin. And General Expense
72 Operating Expense

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
73 Transmission Expense
74 Distribution Expense
75 Admin. and General Expense

76 Maintenance Expense

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
77 Depreciation Expense
78 Amort. of Acquisition Adjust.
79 Taxes and Tax Equivalents
80 Total other oper. Expense
Total operating expense and
81 purchased power

INCOME
82 Operating Income
83 Other Income

84 Total Income
85 Misc Income Deductions

86 Net Income before debt expense

DEBT EXPENSE
90 Interest on Long Term Debt
92 Other Interest Expense
93 Amort. of Debt Disc. and Exp.
94 Amort. of Prem. on Debt

95 Total Debt Expense

NET INCOME

96 Income before Extraord. Items

97 Extraordinary Items

98 Net Income

851,722.59

Prior Year
10/31/2015 % Change
10,668,493.39 8.88%
112,255.10 2.84%
126,541.11 2.72%
256,455.00 8.83%
5.89 -11.88%
11,163,750.49 8.75%
7,579,632.60 8.64%
4,395.50 -26.03%
229,556.16 24.71%
247,192.70 38.80%
46,355.15 -48.61%
9,174.75 7.84%
231,507.39 28.01%
768,181.65 25.32%
3,150.37 229.23%
279,275.93 38.45%
100,179.41 71.84%
382,605.71 48.76%
863,754.70 7.06%
10,514.22 0.00%
493,616.94 4.93%
1,367,885.86 6.24%
10,098,305.82 11.11%
1,065,444.67 -13.60%
28,505.46 -39.70%
1,093,950.13 -14.28%
(500.00)
1,093,450.13 -14.38%
279,900.44 -2.63%
283.37 3.20%
(38,456.27) 0.00%
241,727.54 -3.04%
851,722.59 -17.59%
-17.59%

Prior 3 Months
10/31/2016 9/30/2016 8/31/2016 7/31/2016
11,615,918.88 15,488,032.07 16,398,157.80 15,889,276.90
115,442.24 135,079.86 127,748.36 109,605.36
129,983.68 152,374.90 133,141.55 150,521.79
279,094.96 278,640.60 278,579.20 278,468.68
5.19 4.36 3.79 4,357.31

12,140,444.95

16,054,131.79

16,937,630.70

16,432,230.04

8,234,791.71 10,638,574.18 12,268,805.96 12,230,285.19
3,251.22 3,672.76 4,633.57 2,965.23
286,274.02 324,842.81 343,779.53 283,756.34
343,112.32 252,652.14 120,294.73 489,838.06
23,821.74 18,997.45 19,911.76 33,631.63
9,893.90 9,770.16 29,720.82 10,337.00
296,349.53 259,702.11 294,876.68 246,338.53
962,702.73 869,637.43 813,217.09 1,066,866.79
10,371.83 2,135.18 3,065.74 1,297.50
386,648.66 210,290.01 462,693.33 228,837.87
172,143.53 269,004.80 215,488.15 148,419.52
569,164.02 481,429.99 681,247.22 378,554.89
924,760.31 921,665.49 915,955.38 914,994.78
10,514.22 10,514.22 10,514.22 10,514.22
517,935.81 517,062.19 519,574.46 516,514.92
1,453,210.34 1,449,241.90 1,446,044.06 1,442,023.92

11,219,868.80

13,438,883.50

15,209,314.33

15,117,730.79

920,576.15 2,615,248.29 1,728,316.37 1,314,499.25
17,189.47 16,169.17 18,416.34 27,372.22
937,765.62 2,631,417.46 1,746,732.71 1,341,871.47
(1,500.00) (400.00) - (500.00)
936,265.62 2,631,017.46 1,746,732.71 1,341,371.47
272,549.52 272,549.52 272,549.52 272,549.52
292.44 290.09 295.71 291.65
(38,456.27) (38,456.27) (38,456.27) (38,456.27)
234,385.69 234,383.34 234,388.96 234,384.90
701,879.93 2,396,634.12 1,512,343.75 1,106,986.57
701,879.93 2,396,634.12 1,512,343.75 1,106,986.57




CDE Lightband
Cash Flow Statement - Electric Division
October 31, 2016

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPER ACTIVITIES:
Operating income
Adjustments to reconcile oper income to cash
provided (used) by operating activities
Depreciation and amortization
Changes in:
Accounts receivable
Materials and supplies
Interdivisional loan
Accounts receivable - TVA Energy Service Loans
Advances - TVA Energy Service Loans
Prepayments
Other current assets
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Customer deposits
Other postemployment benefits
Other
Net Cash From Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Additions to plant
Payment of long-term debt

Net Cash used by Financing Activities

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEG OF MONTH
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF MONTH

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CONSIST OF:
Sinking Funds
Construction Funds
General cash/temp cash investments
Reserved Cash

920,576.15

935,274.53

3,113,769.76
209,799.26
132,769.86
(121,273.85)
2,022,589.59
(3,979,254.74)
260,737.63
(1,036.13)
(4,081.68)
10.323.55

3,500,193.93

(1,314,197.95)
(26,644.38)

(1,340,842.33)

2,159,351.60

43,396,864.85

45,556,216.45

6,680,785.06

12,934,984.73
25,940,446.66

45,556,216.45




CDE Lightband
Rolling 4 month Balance Sheet - Broadband Division
October 31, 2016

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash -Operating Account
Accounts Receivable:
Subscribers, less allowance
Other
Temporary advances - Electric
Inventory

Total Current Assets

Noncurrent Assets:
Construction Work In Progress
Telecommunications Plant
Accumulated Depreciation
Deferred Debit - Unamortized Software

Total Noncurrent Assets

Total Assets

Retained Earnings and Liabilities:
Retained Earnings (Deficit):
Retained Earnings - Beginning of Year
Retained Earnings - YTD
Retained Earnings - Current
Total Retained Earnings (Deficit)

Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable
Unearned Revenue
Other Accrued Payables

Total Current Liabilities

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Customer Deposits
Postretirement Benefits
Long Term Debt to the Electric Division
Total Noncurrent Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Total Liabilities & Retained Earnings

10/31/15 % Change 10/31/16 9/30/16 8/31/116 7131116
$ 2,558,898.87  71.24% $ 4,381,784.07 $ 3,827,972.30 $ 3/431,759.10 $ 4,245752.40
1,337,057.52  2.38% 1,368,922.64 1,350,165.64 1,378,617.31 1,414,429.12
73,90959  7.33% 79,329.91 69,321.89 72,025.62 52,833.19
1,712,174.31  -2.95% 1,661,654.99 1,727,756.44 1,731,492.17 1,618,600.46
115,366.90  -33.14% 77,133.95 108,671.41 150,274.61 185,704.66
$ 579740719  30.56% $ 7,568,82556 $ 7,083,887.68 $ 6,764,168.81 $ 7,517,319.83
$ 6,675.51 $ 3153746 $ 4160320 $ 5223036 $  53,131.03
7,931,140.41  4.97% 8,325,530.26 8,304,152.51 8,276,090.71 8,274,878.59
(7,051,144.43)  2.40% (7,220,357.56) (7,191,146 43) (7,162,228.33) (7,144,739.10)
104,276.16  21.09% 126,266.31 144,991.19 163,716.07 159,292.12
$  990,947.65  27.45% $ 1,262,97647 $ 1,29960047 $ 1,329,808.81 $ 1,342,562.64
$ 6.788,354.84 30.10%  § 8.831,802.03 § 8,38348815 § 8,093,977.62 $ 8,859,882.47
$(13,846,236.94) -23.75%  $(10,557,662.61) $ (10,557,662.61) $ (10,557,662.61)  $ (10,557,662.61)
932,989.28 979,065.87 603,526.17 356,472.30 356,472.30

28040028  30.47% 365.838.37 375.539.70 247.053.87 -
$(12,632,847.38) -27.07%  $ (9,212,758.37) $ (9,578,596.74) $ (9,954,136.44)  $ (10,201,190.31)
$ 1,549,851.04  195%  $ 1,580,00255 $ 1,526,799.14 $ 1,642,07054 $ 1,686,411.17
$ 70029194 1658% $ 81636570 $ 81636570 $ 81636570 $  816,365.70
194,144.35  5.74% 205,287.10 175.,695.99 146,030.86 114,639.86
$ 244428733  644% $ 260165535 $ 2,518,860.83 $ 2,604467.10 $ 2,617,416.73
$ 8,857.78  -18.46%  $ 722230 $ 734362 $ 773023 $ 7,380.23
119,237.00  17.20% 139,751.62 139,949.31 139,985.60 140,344.69
16,848.820.11  -9.22% 15,295.931.13 15,295.931.13 15,295.931.13 16,295.931.13
$ 16,976,914.89  -9.04%  $ 15442,905.05 $ 15443224.06 $ 1544364696 $ 16,443656.05
$ 19,421,202.22  -7.09%  $ 18,044,560.40 $ 17,962,084.89  $ 18,048,114.06 $ 19,061,072.78
$ 6.788,354.84 30.10%  § 8,831,802.03 § 838348815 § 8,003977.62 $ 8,859,882.47




CDE Lightband

Income Statement - Broadband Division

10/31/2016
%
10/31/15 Change 10/31/16 9/30/16 8/31/16 7/31/16
Operating Revenue:
Programming Revenue $ 464,556.45 -9.89% $ 418,589.83 [ $ 419,883.05|$ 424537.08 |$ 425,145.96
Internet Revenue 817,083.64 13.39% 926,458.23 921,290.94 909,775.16 906,297.96
Telephone Revenue 154,171.20 -1.30% 152,160.71 154,193.10 153,323.27 154,719.81
Miscellaneous Fee Revenue 165,004.94 -10.28% 148,035.63 148,473.19 176,315.68 144,522.07
Total Operating Revenues 1,600,816.23 2.78% 1,645,244.40 1,643,840.28 1,663,951.19 1,630,685.80
Cost of Programming & Services 652,721.27 -1.42% 643,431.70 648,293.72 658,785.37 643,530.32
Gross Revenue: $ 948,094.96 5.67% $ 1,001,812.70 [ $ 995,546.56 | $ 1,005,165.82 [ $§ 987,155.48
Operating Expenses:
Network Support Expense-Video $ 45,301.86 -8.72% $ 41,353.05 | $ 4547359 ($ 43,306.64 | $ 48,557.26
Network Support Expense-Internet 104,644.02 6.40% 111,338.76 108,487.66 109,052.73 107,480.70
Network Support Expense-Phone 18,898.92 -6.27% 17,713.90 17,799.86 17,842.84 17,996.34
Network Admin. & Oper. Expense 74,607.38 4.36% 77,861.79 78,493.93 83,589.20 76,832.31
Building & Office Expense 6,088.00 32.18% 8,047.00 8,047.00 8,047.00 8,047.00
Depreciation & Amortization Expense 55,599.99 29.79% 72,161.46 71,811.54 71,332.63 69,665.65
General & Administrative Expense 124,745.56 13.11% 141,095.99 120,437.77 208,380.44 121,439.07
Station Apparatus Expense 123,827.73 -22.10% 96,461.72 95,347.59 131,361.19 105,407.38
Customer Service Expense 48,136.47 0.08% 48,177.13 48,176.95 60,149.68 46,490.90
Marketing Expense 45,495.96 -74.06% 11,801.87 15,958.73 14,581.57 9,198.37
Total Operating Expenses $ 647,345.89 -3.30% $ 62601267 |$ 61003462 |$ 74764392 |$ 611,114.98
Operating Income (Loss) $ 300,749.07 24.95% $ 375800.03|$ 38551194 |$ 25752190 |$ 376,040.50
Interest Expense 18,009.05 -56.27% 7,875.60 7,886.18 8,381.97 17,482.14
Other Expenses - Tax Equivalent 2,339.74 -10.84% 2,086.06 2,086.06 2,086.06 2,086.06
Other Expense - Loss on Retirement of Equipment $ - $ = $ - $ - $ -
Total Other Expenses (Income) $ 20,348.79 -51.05% $ 9,961.66 | $ 997224 |$% 10,468.03|$ 19,568.20
Net Income (Loss) $ 280,400.28 30.47% $ 36583837 |$ 375.539.70 ($ 247,053.87 | $ 356.472.30
EBITDA $ 356,349.06 $ 44796149 ($ 457,323.48 | $ 328,854.53 [ $ 445,706.15




CDE Lightband
Cash Flow Statement - Broadband Division
October 31, 2016

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPER ACTIVITIES:
Operating income (loss) $ 375,800.03
Adjustments to reconcile oper income to cash
provided (used) by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 72,161.46
Changes in:
Accounts receivable (28,765.02)
Advances to Electric 66,101.45
Inventory 31,537.46
Accounts payable 53,203.41
Accrued expenses 29,393.42
Customer deposits (121.32)
Other 8,763.22
Net Cash From Operating Activities 608,074.11

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Payment of long term debt

Additions to plant (54,262.34)

Net Cash Used by Financing Activities (54,262.34)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 553,811.77
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEG OF MONTH 3,827,972.30

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF MONTH $ 4,381,784.07




CDE Lightband Subscriber Analysis

August 2016 - October 2016 Month End Reports

August 2016 September 2016 October 2016
Net Gain Growth % Net Gain Growth % Net Gain Growth %
August August August  Over Prev. % Growth August Year over P p P Over Prev. % Growth September Year over | October October October  Over Prev. % Growth ~ October  Year over
Service Actual Budget Variance Month to Budget 2015 Actual Year Actual Budget Variance Month to Budget 2015 Actual Year Actual Budget Variance Month to Budget 2015 Actual Year

Video 6,550 10,431 (3,881) (65) -37% 7,156 8% 6,519 10,526 (4,007) (31) -38% 7,130 -9% 6,510 10,621 (4,111) (9) -39% 7,129 9%
LB Basic 368 450 (82) (3) -18% 338 9% 366 450 (84) 2) -19% 340 8% 368 450 (82) 2 -18% 346 6%
LB Plus 1,454 1478 (24) 1 2% 1,021 42% 1479 1478 1 25 0% 1,108 33% 1,501 1478 23 22 2% 1,194 26%
LB Extra 4,651 7,838 (3,187) (59) -41% 5,688 -18% 4,599 7,838 (3,239) (52) -41% 5575 -18% 4,569 7,838 (3,269) (30) -42% 5,485 7%
Bronze Pkg 5 35 (30) - -86% 6 -17% 5 35 (30) -86% 6 7% 4 35 (31) (1) -89% 6 -33%
Silver Pkg 4 40 (36) - -90% 6 -33% 4 40 (36) -90% 6 -33% 4 40 (36) - -90% 6 -33%
Gold Pkg 68 210 (142) (4) -68% 97 -30% 66 210 (144) 2) -69% 95 -31% 64 210 (146) (2) -70% 92 -30%
Internet 16,354 18,157 (1,803) 101 -10% 15,746 3.9% 16,391 18,257 (1,866) 37 -10% 15,791 4% 16,504 18,357 (1,853) 13 -10% 15,877 4%
Phone 2,906 4,616 (1,710) (25) -37% 3,155 8% 2,899 4,664 (1,765) (7) -38% 3,087 -6% 2,885 4,712 (1,827) (14) -39% 3,078 6%
Comm  Internet 1,244 1,325 (81) 8 6% 1,121 1% 1,262 1,356 (94) 18 7% 1,134 11% 1,264 1,387 (123) 2 9% 1,149 10%
Broadband ONTs 18,804 20,641 (1,837) 60 9% 18,310 2.7% 18,821 20,800 (1,979) 17 -10% 18,266 3% 18,878 20,959 (2,081) 57 -10% 18,363 3%




Date: November 3, 2016

To: Finance and Administration Committee:
Councilman Joel Wallace
Councilman Geno Grubbs
Councilwoman Valerie Guzman
Councilman James Lewis

From: Jennifer Byard, Director Parks and Recreation

Re: Personnel Changes

The following is an outline of proposed changes | would like to make in order to better serve the
Department and City. These changes will not cost the Department any additional dollars and have the
approval of the Mayor, Director of Human Resources and the CFO:

1. Eliminate former Assistant Director Position.

2. Reclassify 2 current positions

3. Add 1 grounds facility maintenance 1 position

4. Add 1 administrative support technician position

No funds will be necessary for the reorganization.

Request approval to add 2 full-time positions to the Parks and Rec Department:

Cost savings from Assist Director position $37,547

1 GFMA1 position with benefits (6 months) $15,828

1 ADST position with benefits (6 months) $21,719



ORDINANCE 38-2016-17

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PART Il (CODE OF ORDINANCES), TITLE 13 (UTILITIES
AND SERVICE), CHAPTER 3 (GAS, WATER, AND SEWER SERVICE) THE CITY OF
CLARKSVILLE RELATIVE TO GASRATES

WHEREAS, Clarksville Gas and Water retained Raftelis Financial Consultants to develop a
comprehensive financial plan, cost of service study and rate plan; and

WHEREAS, the Natural Gas Rate Study Report recommends rate revenue adjustments to better
align the cost of serving each class with the revenues generated by that class and
rate structure adjustments to better align the City’ s rate structure with industry best
practices for natural gas utility rates.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CLARKSVILLE, TENNESSEE:

That Sections 13-315 through and including Section 13-319 are deleted in their entirety and
substituting therefor the following:

Sec. 13-315. - Authorization for pass through adjustment.

The chief financia officer/comptroller and the gas manager are hereby authorized to pass gas
cost adjustments on to customers, whether increases or decreases, from the supplier of the city gas
system to maintain the balanced efficiency of the gas department.

The PTA adjustment is intended to assure that the city gas and water department adjusts for
these volatile changes in the commodity cost of gas.

The "commodity" cost of gas is the city gas and water department monthly city gate cost of
gas. This includes the actual gas cost plus the interstate pipeline volumetric and storage costs
involved in transporting the gas from the source of supply to our city gate regulator station.

The PTA will be calculated monthly on the last business day of each month to be applied to
thefirst billing that follows.

Any balance over or under recovery of gas cost at the end of each month may be passed
through the subsequent month PTA accordingly.

Sec. 13-316. - Gas services.

(1) Availability. Gas shall be available to any customer as defined in Section 13-312 where the
department's distribution mains are suitable for supplying the desired service. A building,
for purposes of gas service, shall be considered nonresidential which has more than four
(4) units. Commercia and industrial customers will be supplied only through a single
metering point. The commercial and industrial rate shall be available to individual
apartment houses where service is supplied to more than one family unit through a single
meter. The large Commercial and Industrial rate schedule shall be available to any
commercial or industrial consumer using natural gas principally for process steam
generation, manufacturing purposes, or any other base-load application, and where the use
of gas for space heating is only incidental. This rate is not available to consumers whose



use of gas during the months of least consumption is less than fifty (50) percent of the use
of gas during the month of greatest consumption. The Department reserves the right to
place customers in the appropriate rate schedule based on usage history.

(2) Rates: The following rates shall be applicable to each customer class on the dates

indicated.

Residential
Monthly Meter Charge
Usage Charge per 100cf
Commodity Charge per 100cf

Commercial & Industrial
Monthly Meter Charge
Usage Charge per 100cf
Commodity Charge per 100cf

HLF Large Commercial & Industrial
Monthly Meter Charge

Usage Charge per 100cf
Commodity Charge per 100cf

WACOG
Monthly Meter Charge
Usage Charge per 100cf
Commodity Charge per 100cf

Interuptable Transportation
Monthly Meter Charge

Usage Charge per 100cf

Firm Transportation
Monthly Meter Charge

Demand Charge per Peak 100cf
Usage Charge per 100cf

2/6/2017 1/1/2018 1/1/2019

$ 16.110 $ 17320 $ 17.840
$ 0104 $ 0112 $ 0.115
Based on actual cost of gas

$ 37410 $ 37.410 $ 37.410
$ 008 §$ 0.08 $ 0.089
Based on actual cost of gas

$211.890 $211.890 $211.890
$ 0048 $ 0048 $ 0.048
Based on actual cost of gas

$479.260 $479.260 $479.260
$ 0039 $ 0.039 $ 0.039
Based on actual cost of gas

$497.260
$ 0.028

$497.260
$ 0.030

$497.260
$ 0.031

$497.260
$ 0317
$ 0.018

$497.260
$ 0341
$ 0.019

$497.260
$ 0351
$ 0.020

(3) Minimum bill. For all services rendered the minimum bill shall be equal to the monthly
meter charge as applicable to each customer class per meter. The demand charge for firm
transportation customers shall be as set forth in Section 13-317 (a).Section



Sec. 13-317. — Firm and Interruptible Transportation

€) FIRM TRANSPORTATION

AVAILABILITY:

To beeligible for firm transportation service under this Section, customers must meet each

of the following criteria:

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)
(7)

(8)

The distribution mains owned and operated by the Department must be suitable for
supplying the desired service;

The customer must take deliveries of all gas at asingle delivery point;

The customer must use at least 100 Mcf per day or 3,000 Mcf per month of natural
gas,

The customer must have executed a written notice of election to receive firm
transportation service under this Ordinance for a minimum term of 12 months,
The customer must not resell the gas, except that it may resell the gasto any retail
consumers served by the customer at the time the Department initiates service and
arelocated in Tennessee.

The customer shall not transport the gas to others.

The customer must have executed a Natural Gas Firm Transportation Agreement
substantially in the form approved by the Department for use by the Department in
connection with the provision of firm transportation service to eligible customers,
and

The customer must have paid the Department a fee of $8,000.00 for the installation
of telemetry equipment to be owned and installed by the Department at the
customer’s meter. Such fee shall be trued-up based on actual cost incurred by the
Department with any overpayment being reimbursed to the customer and any

underpayment being due the Department.



RATES: For each month of service provided during the term of the of the Natural Gas Firm

Transportation Agreement the customer shall pay the rates set forth in that Agreement and under
Section 13-316 (2), including charges for firm transportation, for authorized interruptible overrun

service, for daily and monthly balancing and for certain chargesimposed by third parties.

MINIMUM BILL:

For service rendered under this Section, the minimum monthly bill shall be the monthly
demand charge as set forth in Section 13-316 (2) and shall be applied to the level of the customer’s
Maximum Daily Quantity, which quantity will be the same for each month for the term of the

Natural Gas Firm Transportation Agreement and will be set forth in that Agreement.

CONTRACT PERIOD AND BILLING:

Contracts shall befor aminimum period of oneyear. A customer that has elected to receive
service under this Section shall not be allowed to switch to service under a different Section or

Rate Schedule without the Department’ s written permission during the contract period.

(b) INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION

AVAILABILITY:

To be eligible for interruptible transportation service under this Section, a customer must
meet each of the following criteria:

Q) The distribution mains owned and operated by the Department must be suitable for
supplying the desired service;

(2 The customer must take deliveries of al gas at asingle delivery point;



(©)) The customer must maintain in a usable condition facilities for substitute fuels or
otherwise make provision for the curtailment of gas service and must agree to use such substitute
facilities or other provision for curtailment of gas service in order to curtail the use of gas up to
100% of the customer’ srequirementsimmediately upon oral notice from the Department, and after
such curtailment to refrain from increasing the use of gas until permitted to do so by the
Department;

4 The customer must not resell the gas transported and must not transport the gas for
another entity;

) The customer’s facilities must not be connected to any facilities through which it
could receive deliveries of gas other than those of the Department;

(6) The customer must use at least 100 Mcf per day or 3,000 Mcf per month of natural
gas at its plant when not curtailed by the Department

@) The customer must have executed a written notice of election to receive
interruptible transportation service under this Ordinance for a minimum term of 12 months

(8) The customer must have executed a Natural Gas Interruptible Transportation
Agreement substantially in the form approved by the Department for use by the Department in
connection with the provision of interruptible transportation service to eligible industrial and
commercial customers; and

9 The customer must have paid the Department afee of $8,000.00 for the installation
of telemetry equipment to be owned and installed by the Department at the customer’ smeter. Such
fee shall be trued-up based on actual cost incurred by the Department with any overpayment being

reimbursed to the customer and any underpayment being due the Department.

MINIMUM BILL:




For service rendered under this Interruptible Transportation Rate Schedule, the minimum
monthly bill shall be as set forth in Section 13-316 (2). However, in order to remain eligible for
service under this Ordinance, the customer must maintain the minimum volume requirements for
the availability of interruptible transportation service set forth in this Section during the term that
the service is provided. If the customer fails to maintain such minimum volume requirements
during the term of the interruptible transportation service, the Department may terminate the

availability of service under this Ordinance.

CONTRACT PERIOD AND BILLING:

Contracts shall be for a minimum period of one year with monthly payment for service
taken. A customer that has elected to receive service under this Section shall not be allowed to
switch to service under a different Section or Rate Schedul e without the Department’ s permission

during the contract period.

PENALTY FOR UNAUTHORIZED USE:

In the event a customer uses gas in excess of the daily volume allowed by the Department
during a curtailment period, the customer shall pay the amounts set forth in the Natural Gas
Interruptible Transportation Agreement between the Department and the customer. Each such
unauthorized use of gas, whether occurring in the same month or in different months of a contract

year, shall be subject to a separate penalty.

DAILY TRANSPORTATION BALANCING CHARGES:

Customer shall pay a daily transportation balancing charge to the Department as set forth
in the Natural Gas Interruptible Transportation Agreement between the Department and the
customer for variances between the quantities that the customer has scheduled for transportation

and the quantities that the customer uses at its plant each day.

MONTHLY GASBALANCING CHARGES:




Monthly balancing of quantities of gas owned by the customer and delivered to the
Department and the quantities of gas used by the customer and charges associated with such
balancing shall be as set forth in the Natural Gas Interruptible Transportation Agreement between

the Department and the customer.

Sec. 13-318 isreserved

Sec. 13-319. - Weighted average cost of gas, interruptible service (WACOG).

(1) Availability. WACOG interruptible gas service rate shall be available for eligible commercial
or industrial customersfor all purposes where the department's distribution mains are suitable
for supplying the desired service. The department shall establish guidelines to determine

customers eligibility for this service.

The customer shall maintain, in a usable condition, facilities for substitute fuel or shall otherwise
make provisions for the curtailment of gas service hereunder and shall agree to use such substitute
facilitiesor curtailment provisionsin order to curtail the use of gas up to one hundred (100) percent
of the maximum requirementsimmediately upon verbal notice from the department and, after such
curtailment, shall refrain from increasing the use of gas until permitted to do so by the department.
It is understood and agreed that the department will have the right to cut off gas service to the
customer in the event the customer failsto curtail hisuse of gasin accordance with the department’s

verbal notice of curtailment.

(2) Rate. Therate shall be as described in Sec. 13-316 (2).

The department and the mayor shall have the authority, under circumstances where it is
economically feasible and beneficial for the city to do so, to modify the specific terms of the
WAGOC natural gas sales agreement entered into between the department and a specific industrial
end use consumer under this section 13-319 as the department and the mayor deem necessary to

induce such consumer to locate plant facilitiesin the city or the city service area, or to locate plant



expansions that will increase the consumer's usage of natural gas at its facilities in the city or the
city service area, rather than locating such plant facilities or plant expansions in other locations

not serve by the department.

(3) Minimumbill. For services rendered under the WACOG rate, the minimum monthly bill shall

be equal to the monthly meter charge for WACOG customers aslisted in Sec. 13-316 (2).

(4) Contract period and billing. Contracts shall be for a period of one year with monthly payment
of service taken. The customer shall not be allowed to switch from this contract rate during

the period covered.

(5) Penalty for unauthorized use. In the event a customer uses gas in excess of the daily volumes
allowed by the department during a curtailment period, the customer agreesto pay, in addition
to the regular rate, an amount the department is penalized by the supplier and/or pipeline for
the twelve-month period immediately following the month in which the breaching of the
curtailment agreement occurred. Each unauthorized use of gas, whether occurring in the same

month or in different months of a contract year, will be subject to a separate penalty.

FIRST READING:
SECOND READING:
EFFECTIVE DATE:



Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun

Jul
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun

CGW Gas Rate Restructuring

Total Charge . . .
Gas Rate Impact on City Residential
FY 201152 New Ratz‘; Customers (first year)
12 20 $120
12 20 $100 —~—\
12 19 / \
23 26 = $80
68 48 a / / \\
103 79 £ $60 ——FY 2015
c
107 81 o // \\ ——New Rate
s
84 63 >40 J
46 39 $20
19 25 R -~
13 22 $0
511 462 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
Total Charge . . .
1/1/19 Gas Rate Impact on City Residential
FY 201152 Rate » Customers (final year)
12 22 $120
12 22 4100 ~—\
12 21 / \
23 28 = %80 —\
68 50 2 / / \\
103 32 % $60 // \ ——Fy 2015
107 83 E° $40 =—Year 3
84 66 J ¥
46 42 $20 - —
19 27
50
13 24
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
511 488




Sections 13-215 through 13-219 CURRENT LANGUAGE:

Sec. 13-315. - Authorization for pass through adjustment.

The chief financial officer/comptroller and the gas manager are hereby authorized to pass gas cost
adjustments on to customers, whether increases or decreases, from the supplier of the city gas system
to maintain the balanced efficiency of the gas department.

The mayor, public utilities committee members and other governmental officials shall be apprised of
such increases or decreases, as the case may be, whenever they occur.

PASS THROUGH ADJUSTMENT (PTA)

Due to the volatility of the unregulated cost of gas at the wellhead, all city gas and water department
residential, commercial and high load factor rate classes will be adjusted monthly, increased or
decreased, by a value called the "Pass Through Adjustment" or PTA. The PTA adjustment is intended to
assure that the city gas and water department adjusts for these volatile changes in the wellhead cost of
gas.

The "base" cost of gas is the city gas and water department average annual city gate cost of gas. This
includes the actual gas plus the interstate pipeline volumetric costs involved in transporting the gas from
the source of supply to our city gate regulator station. This cost is established annually and will remain
stable throughout our fiscal year (July 1 through June 30).

The "monthly" cost of gas is the city gas and water department actual city gate cost of gas compared to
the base cost of gas. If the monthly cost of gas exceeds the base cost of gas, the amount will be an
increase. If the monthly cost of gas is less than the base cost of gas, the amount will be a decrease.

The cost of gas at the wellhead, or source of supply, has been unregulated for years and is affected by
free market factors such as supply, demand and competition.

The city gas and water department does not profit from the PTA adjustment. It adjusts for the city gas
and water department monthly city gate gas costs only. It does not affect operation and maintenance,
fixed demand costs, or other costs incurred by the utility.

The PTA will be calculated monthly on the last business day of each month to be applied to the first
billing that follows.

Any balance over or under recovery of gas cost at the end of each month may be passed through the
subsequent month PTA accordingly.

The "pass through adjustment" shall be effective on bills rendered on or after November 1, 2005.

(Ord. No. 17-2005-06, 10-6-05)



Editor's note— Ord. No. 17-2005-06, adopted October 6, 2005, amended § 13-315 in its entirety to read
as herein set out. Formerly, § 13-315 pertained to utility committee authorized to pass on gas

adjustments, and derived from the Code of 1963, § 28-66.

Sec. 13-316. - Residential gas service.

(1) Availability. Gas shall be available to any regular residential customer for residential uses where the

department's distribution mains are suitable for supplying the desired service. A building shall be

considered nonresidential which has more than four (4) apartments.
(2) Rates:
Residential Gas Service

a. Rate schedule No. 1—City rate: Gas rates in the city shall be:

Usage (100 cubic Usage Accumulated
Amount

feet per month) (In 100 CF) Amounts

First 3 or less 58.93 for 300 CF or less 3 S 8.93

Next 37 1.131763 per 100 CF 40 50.81

All over 40 1.064043 per 100 CF

b. Rate schedule No. 1-A—OQutside city rate: Gas rates outside the city shall be:

Usage (100 cubic Usage Accumulated
Amount

feet per month) (In 100 CF) Amounts

First 3 or less 59.53 for 300 CF or less 3 S 9.53

Next 37 1.297226 per 100 CF 40 57.53

All over 40 1.219605 per 100 CF




General Commercial and Industrial Gas Service

c. Rate schedule No. 2—City rate: Gas rates in the city shall be:

Billing months of June through October

Usage (100 cubic Usage Accumulated
Amount

feet per month) (In 100 CF) Amounts

First 5 or less $13.40 for 500 CF or less 5 S 13.40

Next 195 1.294227 per 100 CF 200 265.77

Next 1,800 1.130491 per 100 CF 2,000 2,300.66

All over 2,000 1.088209 per 100 CF

Billing months of November through May

Usage (100 cubic Usage Accumulated
Amount

feet per month) (In 100 CF) Amounts

First 5 or less 513.40 for 500 CF or less 5 S 13.40

Next 195 1.358941 per 100 CF 200 278.39

Next 1,800 1.187017 per 100 CF 2,000 2,415.02

All over 2,000 1.142620 per 100 CF

d. Rate schedule No. 2-A—OQutside city rate: Gas rates outside the city shall be:

Billing months of June through October

Usage (100 cubic Usage Accumulated
Amount

feet per month) (In 100 CF) Amounts

First 5 or less 514.70 for 500 CF or less 5 S 14.70

Next 195 1.454325 per 100 CF 200 298.29

Next 1,800 1.270335 per 100 CF 2,000 2,584.90

All over 2,000 1.222823 per 100 CF




Billing months of November through May

Usage (100 cubic Usage Accumulated
Amount

feet per month) (In 100 CF) Amounts

First 5 or less 514.70 for 500 CF or less 5 S 14.70

Next 195 1.527041 per 100 CF 200 312.47

Next 1,800 1.333851 per 100 CF 2,000 2,713.41

All over 2,000 1.283963 per 100 CF

HLF (optional) for Large Commercial and Industrial Gas Consumers Having Year-Round Usage

e. Rate schedule No. 3—City rate: Gas rates in the city shall be:

Usage (100 cubic Usage Accumulated
Amount

feet per month) (In 100 CF) Amounts

First 104 or less S$149.00 for 10,400 CF or less 104 S 149.00

Next 496 1.024596 per 100 CF 600 657.20

All over 600 0.974646 per 100 CF

f. Rate schedule No. 3-A—Outside city rate: Gas rates outside the city shall be:

Usage (100 cubic Usage Accumulated
Amount

feet per month) (In 100 CF) Amounts

First 104 or less S165.88 for 10,400 CF or less 104 S 165.88

Next 496 1.142426 per 100 CF 600 732.52

All over 600 1.086727 per 100 CF

In the event that gas cost adjustments are made pursuant to section 13-315, then the rates set out

above shall be adjusted accordingly.




(3) Minimum bill. For services rendered under Rate Schedule No. 1, the minimum monthly bill shall be
two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) net. For services rendered under Rate Schedule No. 1-A, the minimum
monthly bill shall be two and dollars seventy-five cents ($2.75) net.

(4) Payment terms. All bills for service are due upon presentation, and the above stated net rates shall
be allowed if payment is made on or before the last day for payment as specified on the bill. Payments
made after that date shall be for the gross amount, which will be greater by ten (10) percent than the
net billing.

(1963 Code, § 28-67; Ord. No. 7-1997-98, 8-7-97; Ord. of 12-14-00; Ord. No. 82-2001-02, Exh. A, 5-2-02;
Ord. of 9-27-05; Ord. No. 17-2005-06, 10-6-05)

Editor's note— Ord. of Dec. 14, 2000 was approved by the Gas and Water Committee.
Sec. 13-317. - General commercial and industrial gas service.

(1) Availability. Gas shall be available to any regular commercial or industrial customer where the
department's distribution mains are suitable for supplying the desired service. Service will be supplied
only through a single metering point. This schedule shall be available to individual apartment houses
where service is supplied to more than one family unit through a single meter.

(2) Rates.
a. Rate Schedule No. 2—City rate: Gas rates in the City of Clarksville shall be:

Billing months of June through October

Usage
. Usage Accumulated

(100 cubic Amount

(In 100 CF) Amounts
feet per month)
First 5 or less 56.35 for 500 CF or less 5 S  6.35
Next 45 1.001278 per 100 CF 50 51.40
Next 150 0.847378 per 100 CF 200 178.51
Next 800 0.789666 per 100 CF 1,000 810.24
Next 2,000 0.770428 per 100 CF 23,000 2,351.10
Over 3,000 0.751191 per 100 CF




Billing months of November through May

Usage
. Usage Accumulated

(100 cubic Amount

(In 100 CF) Amounts
feet per month)
First 5 or less 56.35 for 500 CF or less 5 S 6.35
Next 45 0.058991 per 100 CF 50 54.00
Next 150 0.895472 per 100 CF 200 188.32
Next 800 0.837759 per 100 CF 1,000 858.53
Next 2,000 0.799284 per 100 CF 23,000 2,457.10
Over 3,000 0.780047 per 100 CF

b. Rate Schedule No. 2-A—Outside city rates: Gas rates outside the City of Clarksville shall be:

Billing months of June through October

Usage
) Usage Accumulated

(100 cubic Amount

(In 100 CF) Amounts
feet per month)
First 5 or less 56.95 for 500 CF or less 5 S  6.95
Next 45 1.125107 per 100 CF 50 57.58
Next 150 0.971207 per 100 CF 200 203.26
Next 800 0.913326 per 100 CF 1,000 933.92
Next 2,000 0.894257 per 100 CF 23,000 2,722.44
Over 3,000 0.875019 per 100 CF




Billing months of November through May

Usage
. Usage Accumulated

(100 cubic Amount

(In 100 CF) Amounts
feet per month)
First 5 or less 56.95 for 500 CF or less 5 S  6.95
Next 45 1.182819 per 100 CF 50 60.18
Next 150 1.019301 per 100 CF 200 213.07
Next 800 0.961588 per 100 CF 1,000 982.34
Next 2,000 0.923113 per 100 CF 23,000 2,828.57
Over 3,000 0.903876 per 100 CF

In the event that gas cost adjustments are made pursuant to section 13-315, then the rates set out
above shall be adjusted accordingly.

(3) Minimum bill. For services rendered under Rate Schedule No. 2, the minimum monthly bill shall be
three dollars and seventy-five cents ($3.75) net. For services rendered under Rate Schedule No. 2-A, the
minimum monthly bill shall be four dollars and twelve cents ($4.12) net.

(4) Payment terms. All bills for service are due upon presentation and the above-stated net rates shall
be allowed if payment is made on or before the last day for payment as specified on the bill. Payment
made after that date shall be for the gross amount, which will be greater by ten (10) percent than the
net billing.

(1963 Code, § 28-68; Ord. No. 7-1997-98, 8-7-97; Ord. of 12-14-00; Ord. No. 17-2005-06, 10-6-05)
Editor's note— Ord. of Dec. 14, 2000 was approved by the Gas and Water Committee.

Sec. 13-318. - HLF (optional) for large commercial and industrial gas consumers having year-round
usage.

(1) Availability. The HLF rate schedule shall be available to any commercial or industrial consumer using
natural gas principally for process steam generation, manufacturing purposes, or any other base-load
application, and where the use of gas for space heating is only incidental. This rate is not available to
consumers whose use of gas during the months of least consumption is less than fifty (50) percent of the
use of gas during the month of greatest consumption.



(2) Rates.

a. Rate Schedule No. 3—City rates. Gas rates in the City of Clarksville shall be:

Usage
. Usage Accumulated

(100 cubic Amount

(In 100 CF) Amounts
feet per month)
First 104 or less 575.94 for 10,400 CF or less 104 S 75.94
Next 296 0.804347 per 100 CF 400 314.02
Next 600 0.698541 per 100 CF 1,000 733.15
Next 1,000 0.679303 per 100 CF 2,000 1,412.45
Over 2,000 0.669684 per 100 CF

b. Rate Schedule No. 3-A—OQutside city rate. Gas rates outside the City of Clarksville shall be:

Usage

) Usage Accumulated
(100 cubic Amount

(In 100 CF) Amounts

feet per month)
First 104 or less 583.30 for 10,400 CF or less 104 S 83.30
Next 296 0.928176 per 100 CF 400 358.03
Next 600 0.821863 per 100 CF 1,000 851.15
Next 1,000 0.803132 per 100 CF 2,000 1,654.28
Over 2,000 0.793513 per 100 CF

In the event that gas cost adjustments are made pursuant to section 13-315, then the rates set out

above shall be adjusted accordingly.

(3) Minimum bill. For services rendered under Rate Schedule No. 3, the minimum monthly bill shall be

forty-five dollars (545.00) net. For services rendered under Rate Schedule No. 3-A, the minimum

monthly bill shall be forty-nine dollars and fifty cents (549.50) net.




(4) Payment terms. All bills for service are due upon presentation, and the above-stated net rates shall
be allowed if payment is made on or before the last day for payment as specified on bill. Payments
made after that date shall be for the gross amount which will be greater by ten (10) percent than net
billing.

(1963 Code, § 28-69; Ord. No. 7-1997-98, 8-7-97; Ord. of 12-14-00; Ord. No. 17-2005-06, 10-6-05)

Editor's note— Ord. of Dec. 14, 2000 was approved by the Gas and Water Committee.

Sec. 13-319. - Weighted average cost of gas, interruptible service (WACOG).

(1) Availability. WACOG interruptible gas service rate shall be available for eligible commercial or
industrial customers for all purposes where the department's distribution mains are suitable for
supplying the desired service. The department shall establish guidelines to determine customers
eligibility for this service.

The customer shall maintain, in a usable condition, facilities for substitute fuel or shall otherwise make
provisions for the curtailment of gas service hereunder and shall agree to use such substitute facilities or
curtailment provisions in order to curtail the use of gas up to one hundred (100) percent of the
maximum requirements immediately upon verbal notice from the department and, after such
curtailment, shall refrain from increasing the use of gas until permitted to do so by the department. It is
understood and agreed that the department will have the right to cut off gas service to the customer in
the event the customer fails to curtail his use of gas in accordance with the department's verbal notice
of curtailment.

(2) Rate. The rate shall be variable as computed by the department using the weighted average cost of
gas (WACOG) plus forty-eight cents ($0.48) per MCF (1,000 CF) for all gas consumed per month.

The department shall compute two (2) separate WACOG rates each month: (1) a market-based WACOG
rate; and (2) a fixed-variable WACOG rate. For the market-based WACOG rate, the department shall
compute the commodity costs of gas supply as the first of the month index price as published in Inside
FERC's Gas Market Report for deliveries into Tennessee Gas Pipeline—Zone 1 per MMBtu, plus fuel,
converted to Mcf. For the fixed-variable WACOG rate, the department shall compute the commodity
cost of gas supply as equal to the department's per unit commodity cost of gas supply per MMBLtu,
including all purchases of fixed price gas, variable priced gas, and hedged gas prices, plus fuel.

Each industrial interruptible WACOG customer may make an annual election to take market-based
WACOG pricing for the upcoming twelve (12) months by providing notice in writing to the department
by no later than August 15th, with such election to be effective on September 1st. If a WACOG customer
does not make such an election, it shall receive fixed-variable WACOG pricing for the next twelve-month
period.



Except as provided herein for the computation of the commodity cost of gas supply, the computation of
the market-based WACOG rate and the fixed-variable WACOG rate shall be identical. The upstream
pipeline transportation and storage costs component of the WACOG rate shall be as computed by the
department so as to reflect an allocation of such costs determined by the department to be appropriate
under all of the circumstances presented but no less than the unit cost of interruptible transportation
service on the Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company System.

The department, the mayor, and the gas, water and sewer committee (the utilities committee) of the
city council shall have the authority, under circumstances where it is economically feasible and
beneficial for the city to do so, to modify the specific terms of the natural gas sales agreement entered
into between the department and a specific industrial end use consumer under this section 13-219 as
the department, the mayor, and the utilities committee of the city council deem necessary to induce
such consumer to locate plant facilities in the city or the city service area, or to locate plant expansions
that will increase the consumer's usage of natural gas at its facilities in the city or the city service area,
rather than locating such plant facilities or plant expansions in other locations not serve by the
department.

(3) Minimum bill. For services rendered under this WACOG rate, the minimum monthly bill shall be one
hundred dollars ($100.00) net with a minimum annual net billing of fifteen thousand dollars
(515,000.00).

(4) Payment terms. All bills for services are due upon presentation and the above-stated net rates shall
be allowed if payment is made on or before the last day for payment as specified on the bill. Payments
made after that day shall be for the gross amount, which will be greater by ten (10) percent than the net
billing.

(5) Contract period and billing. Contracts shall be for a period of one year with monthly payment of
service taken. The customer shall not be allowed to switch from this contract rate during the period
covered.

(6) Penalty for unauthorized use. In the event a customer uses gas in excess of the daily volumes allowed
by the department during a curtailment period, the customer agrees to pay, in addition to the regular
rate, an amount the department is penalized by the supplier and/or pipeline for the twelve-month
period immediately following the month in which the breaching of the curtailment agreement occurred.
Each unauthorized use of gas, whether occurring in the same month or in different months of a contract
year, will be subject to a separate penalty.

(1963 Code, § 28-70, Ord. No. 61-1989-90, 9-6-90; Ord. No. 7-1997-98, 8-7-97; Ord. No. 67-1998-99, 7-1-
99; Ord. No. 65-1999-00, 4-6-00)



	Agenda
	Minutes

	Purchasing

	Bid Summary

	Finance Report
	CDE

	Electric Division
	Broadband Division
	Subscriber Analysis

	Parks & Recreation

	
New Positions

	Gas & Water

	Ordinance 38-2016-17
	ORD 38 Gas Rates

	Restructuring Chart

	Current Language




